
 




Hell to the Chief 
of the Illinois State Water Survey

How Political Power Crushes Scientific Dissent 
or 

How Political Power Steers Science 
or 

A story of Environment, Energy, and Evil



1. The Illinois State Scientific Surveys: 

The Illinois scientific surveys were reputed to be independent research entities, headed by apolitical ‘Chiefs 
who were protected from political manipulation. 

What I learned after becoming the Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey in 1992. 

Rather than the Water Survey staff being supported by independent, external grants and contracts, the bulk of 
the Survey’s income was from the Illinois State Government in Springfield. Accordingly, reductions in State 
allocations would directly result in Survey staff reductions. 

The State government was urgently supporting the expansion of the corn to ethanol industry and lobbying 
nationwide for the mandated use of ethanol in motor fuels. 

State government was also focussed on abetting the nuclear power industry in their efforts to export their low-
level radioactive wastes to off-site storage in Illinois communities. 

It was similarly important for the State to avoid criticism and sanctions for the contribution of its agricultural 
fertilization practices to the creation and expansion of the ‘dead zone’ in the Mississippi Gulf region. 

Insidiously at the Water Survey, the positions of a former Chief and his financial officer spouse were protected 
and guaranteed in exchange for his voluntary resignation after his internal extramarital affair led to his divorce 
and remarriage. 

And, ultimately, we would learn that the University of Illinois had become an academic refuge for a washed-up 
ex-governor. 

These, then, are components of this story of the turbulent years, 1992-1995, of the tenure of the Centennial 
Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey, Dr. John T. O’Connor. 



2. So, Who is Dr. John T. O’Connor?: 
Dr. John T. O’Connor is one of the world’s most widely published researchers in the field of drinking 
water quality and treatment. He has conducted pioneering studies of the removal of arsenic, mercury, 
virus and disinfection by-products from water supplies. He has been recognized by his peers for his 
studies of microbioogically-mediated corrosion and water quality deterioration in water distribution 
systems. He was among the first to apply advanced epifluorescent microscopic techniques to the 
direct enumeration of microorganisms in raw and treated drinking water.  

Dr. O’Connor earned his engineering doctorate in Sanitary Engineering and Water Resources from 
The Johns Hopkins University. Initially licensed in the State of New York, he is a registered 
professional civil engineer in Illinois and Missouri.  

Dr. O’Connor was Professor of Civil Engineering at the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign 
from 1961-1975 and was subsequently appointed Chair and C.W. LaPierre Professor of Civil 
Engineering at the University of Missouri-Columbia, a teaching, research and administrative 
position he held from 1975-1992.  

Dr. O’Connor served as Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey, Champaign, Illinois from 1992 to 
1995. It is this period that the ensuing narrative details. 

Starting in 1993, Dr. O’Connor established H2O'C Engineering, a Columbia, Missouri-based 
consulting firm specializing in water and wastewater engineering. His firm has provided engineering 
services to numerous Midwestern communities and municipal utilities for over twenty-five years. 
Today, his firm is managed by his son, Tom, (B.S.E.E., M. B.A., University of Missouri-Columbia; 
and MasterElectrician) who now specializes in the design and installation of solar power systems.  

Dr. O’Connor is an ASCE Fellow and recipient of the ASCE Simon Freese Award and Lecture. A 
Fulbright Award recipient, he has served as Chair of the Fulbright Awards Committee for 
Australasia.  

Dr. O’Connor is recipient of the 2002 and 2009 American Water Works Association (AWWA) 
Warren Kramer Awards; an Honorary Member of the Missouri Water and Wastewater Conference; 
and a Life Member of the American Chemical Society, Water Environment Federation and AWWA.  

Dr. O’Connor contributed two chapters to the 2002 American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) 
Manual on Control of Microorganisms in Drinking Water.  

In 2009, based on his drinking water treatment consulting experiences, his book on Water Treatment 
Plant Performance Evaluations and Operations was published by John Wiley and Sons.  

A comprehensive listing of his publications, as well as downloadable pdfs of recent reports, can be 
accessed at www.h2oc.com.  



 



3. The Water Survey and The Ethanol Conference 



 



 



We would later learn that Director Moore had telephoned each of the other Survey Chiefs 
(Leighton, Nevling, Thomas) to advise them that the skull-and-crossbones warning was not 
directed at them. 
He then called me in an effort to negotiate my agreement to unilaterally remove the Water 
Survey as a co-sponsor of the Ethanol Conference. 

John T. O’Connor























































2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, IL 61821 

8 December 1993 
Herbert Gutowsky, Secretary 
Board of Natural Resources and Conservation 
Department of Chemistry 
University of Illinois 
177 Noyes Laboratory 
Urbana, IL 61801 

Dear Prof. Gutowsky, 

I have become aware, through indirect sources, that the 
investigations of me may be about to conclude and that the Board 
of Natural Resources and Conservation (BNRC) will then have a 
meeting at which my future as Chief of the Illinois State Water 
Survey is to be decided. Naturally, this is merely hearsay as I 
have never had the courtesy of any official communication on the 
progress of the investigations. I do not know whether members of 
the BNRC have yet given any thought to the procedural aspects of 
this meeting. I even wonder if it might be proposed that I be 
called to appear at the meeting, never having read the completed 
investigative reports, and be asked to give a five or ten minute 
statement, after which the Board will vote on the merit of the 
allegations against me. Even a brief consideration of this 
scenario makes clear the unfair disadvantages to which I would be 
exposed under such a procedure. 

The BNRC has reaffirmed several times its dedication to 
protecting the independence of the state scientific surveys and to 
guaranteeing a thorough investigation of me and a fair procedure. 
For this reason, I am sure that you will want to confer with me 
well in advance of any BNRC meeting at which my future as Chief 
will be decided so that we may come to some final agreement 
regarding what constitutes "fair procedure." I would like to come 
to a written agreement with a representative of the BNRC other 
than John Moore concerning the elements of fair procedure at the 
upcoming BNRC meeting. I, too, am interested in nothing more than 
fair procedure because I am convinced that, given •a legitimate 
opportunity to respond to the Board concerning the charges against 
me, I can show that I am innocent. 

As minimal procedural guarantees of fairness, I request: 

1. receipt of the Central Management Services and 
Illinois State Police reports not later than one month in advance 
of the meeting, 

2. receipt of the transcripts of the testimony of all 
witnesses upon which the two reports are based not later than one 
month in advance of the meeting, 



3. opportunity to present written interrogatories to 
material witnesses not later than three weeks in advance of the 
meeting — answers to be received not later than 1 week in advance 
of the meeting, any witness having the prerogative to decline to 
answer written questions in favor of oral questioning at the 
meeting, 

4. for all written questions not answered prior to 1 
week in advance of the meeting, opportunity to call and question 
witnesses at the meeting, 

5. the opportunity to bring into all sessions of the 
meeting up to three assistants, 

6. that I be accorded as much time as I require to 
address adequately issues raised in the investigation reports, 

7. that the meeting be open to the public, 

Finally, 'I am deeply concerned that Chairman Moore will be 
one of the voting members of the Board when they consider the 
charges against me. I am sure that each member of the Board is 
acutely aware of the Chairman's actions against me and other staff 
of the Water Survey who were involved in planning the ethanol 
symposium. The possibility that he had political or malicious 
motivation ,,in compiling and compounding the charges against me 
must be considered. In order to avoid even the appearance of 
impropriety, I believe the Board should exercise its authority to
ensure that Director Moore is precluded from directing this 
hearing and from voting on the issue of my continuance in office. 

I am looking forward to the chance to defend myself before my 
scientific colleagues. I, feel certain that I 'can establish my 
innocence of all of the charges against me. I have endured the 
countless indignities of the past seven months because I believe 
in the important work of the Water Survey and because I am 
fighting for an important principle that should be of concern to 
all scientists and scholars. I hope that you will understand my 
requests in this light and realize that I am eager to establish 
the truth about my tenure as Chief of the Water Survey. 

Sincerely, 

John T. O'Connor, Chief 
Illinois State Water Survey 



COMMENTS RE: Board of Natural Resources and Conservation Letter, February 16, 1994 

-- the Illinois State Police report was not provided to me, nor were any transcripts related to 
either report provided. 

-- although BNRC recognizes that I have retained counsel, my counsel was not given the 
courtesy of being contacted before the March 9, 1994 meeting date was set. He is in trial on that 
date. 

-- the BNRC letter, for the first time after pending for nine months, officially advises me 
that the "investigations did not substantiate the allegation of sexual harassment of visitors and staff 
of the Survey." Since there is actually no indication that any investigation was ever made of this 
issue, the statement might more properly indicate that the charges were "uninvestigated" rather than 
"unsubstantiated." The authors of these false allegations were, of course, not revealed. 

Worse, it is now clear that, while these charges were made and communicated through 
DENR to the public on or about May 11, 1993, DENR never communicated them to The CMS 
investigator. Presumably, since they were known to be false at the outset, they would not be useful 
in an investigation aimed at discrediting me. I advised the CMS investigator of the existence of 
these charges on October 29, 1993. Because I complained of the lack of integrity of those in State 
government who allowed these charges to languish and create maximum damage to my reputation, 
a CMS spokesman hurriedly denied the validity of these charges to the press even prior to the 
release of the CMS report. Naturally, I was not officially advised of this finding. 

At this point, DENR and the BNRC would prefer to dismiss this assault on my reputation 
and focus on the remaining issues. However, if the most damaging charges against me are 
admittedly, patently false, what effect should this have on the credibility of the full range of other, 
lesser charges. Moreover, are those who concocted the vicious charges of sexual harassment 
represented in other charges against me? If so, how will that bias be identified and eliminated from 
the investigative reports? 

-- The Board rejected my appeals for minimum guarantees of a fair hearing in which I 
requested: a month to review the reports, an opportunity to question my accusers in writing or 
orally before the Board, and an open, public hearing. 

-- the short time provided for my response seems aimed at minimizing the opportunity for 
me to develop an effective response. This is particularly difficult because I had not been apprised 
of some of the issues and charges before reading the investigative reports. It appears that, if the 
investigators failed to find evidence of wrongdoing in a given area (neither report addresses the 
widely advertised allegation of misusing a state vehicle), other investigations were undertaken to 
find some basis for filing a complaint against me (typing of "private research work"; shipping of 
equipment by UPS, $13.65.) 

-- although I twice gave testimony to the CMS investigator, this testimony was not 
transmitted as part of the CMS report to the Board. The Board was provided with a "Statement" I 
had prepared and distributed as part of my testimony. 

Memorandum, General Counsel Stanley Yonkauski to BNRC, February 9, 1993. 

-- having propagated the original list of allegations, including those of sexual harassment, 
and declared that "I'm guilty!", General Counsel Stanley Yonkauski hardly appears to be an 
uninterested party in my prosecution. 

-- he does not believe the inquiry is an adversarial trial. Therefore, it is not necessary to 
hear from all possible witnesses in this matter. 

-- as a special accommodation, though the State procedures specify five days, he 
recommended two weeks be allowed for my written response. 

-- he recommended a closed meeting, as always, and 
-- that I be allowed to bring an assistant or representative to the meeting. 
-- the meeting is to be held in Springfield. 

2118 Robert Drive Champaign, IL 61821 Tel/Fax 217-359-2719 



BECKETT 4it ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

Steven Beckett 
Roger B. Webber 
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February 21, 1994 

Herbert S. Gutowsky, Ph.D. 
Professor of Chemistry 
University of Illinois 
177 Noyes Laboratory 
505 South Mathews Avenue 
Urbana, IL 61801 

Re: John T. O'Connor, Ph.D. 

Dear Dr. Gutowsky: 

508 S. Broadway 
P.O. Box 988 
Urbana, IL 61801-0988 

Telephone: (217) 328-0263 
Fax: (217) 328-0290 

On Friday, February 18, 1994, I received a copy of the Board's 
February 16, 1994 letter regarding the "on-going investigation" 
sent to my client, Dr. O'Connor. That letter requires my client to 
provide a written response by March 2, 1994, and sets up a hearing 
date of March 9, 1994. I write to express my concerns and give you 
my comments regarding the procedural aspects of the process that 
the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation is utilizing. 

I object to the participation of Stanley Yonkauski in the 
designing of any procedures or providing any input to the Board of 
Natural Resdurces and Conservation. He has demonstrated in my past 
contacts with him that he has a clear and complete bias against Dr. 
O'Connor. Moreover, he is extrinsically involved as a witness 
regarding the functioning of Dr. O'Connor and his requests for 
certain legal opinions regarding the employment status of Water 
Survey staff. He can in no manner be described as "independent" 
and to the extent he has already participated in the process that 
led to the February 16, 1994 letter, and would be involved in the 
future, it is in violation of my client's property and liberty 
interests under the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the 
United States. 

Your letter makes reference to the fact that Dr. O'Connor has 
counsel. Obviously, Director Moore, Mr. Yonkauski, and even you 
are aware that I have been Dr. O'Connor's attorney since soon after 
May 5, 1994. Yet, no one had the courtesy to contact my office to 



Herbert S. Gutowsky, Ph.D. 
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determine what my schedule was to see if the March 2 and March 9 
dates were realistic dates for Dr. O'Connor and myself. 
Unfortunately, they are not. I have a trial scheduled in Sangamon 
County that directly conflicts with both of those dates and 
preparation for that trial also directly impedes with my ability to 
work with Dr. O'Connor on any written response. Given the number 
of allegations and the volume of material involved in this case 
(which I will be addressing shortly), the time limits imposed on 
Dr. 0/Connor are ridiculous. It has taken the Board of Natural 
Resources and Conservation from May 5 (or before) up to February 
16, 1994 to place this responsive demand on Dr. O'Connor, and he is 
being required to respond in two weeks. 

The Illinois State Police and Central Management Services 
reports that were sent to Dr. O'Connor that I have had the chance 
to review are hardly "investigative reports." They are narrative 
documents which seek to summarize a large volume of material, which 
include the investigator's bias, and are replete with innuendo and 
incomplete statements. Many matters that are mentioned in the so-
called reports have never been brought to Dr. O'Connor's attention 
and some of the allegations are still from unnamed sources. Any 
basic procedure that seeks to afford appropriate process is not a 
closed process. It makes available all material that is being 
utilized to accuse, and of course, it has reasonable time 
constraints. On Dr. O'Connor's behalf I desire and am entitled to 
unlimited access to the State Water Survey files, all interviews, 
tape-recordings and transcripts of interviews, and a reasonable 
time to respond to the allegations and be prepared for a hearing 
(or "meeting") with the Board. I respectfully request those items. 

Finally, with respect to the evaluation of and attempted 
discipline, including discharge, of the Chief of the Illinois State 
Water Survey, Dr. O'Connor is entitled to know what statute the 
Board is proceeding under, what rules and regulations have been 
adopted in the past to handle such matters, and the specific 
authority under which the Board is claiming it is operating. If it 
is under the State Personnel Code then that should be identified. 
If it is under some other statute then that should be identified. 
If the Board has its own rules for evaluating the State Water 
Survey Chief and has done evaluations of the Chief in the past that 
should also be disclosed. Indeed, those evaluative materials on 
former State Water Survey Chiefs are absolutely relevant both 
procedurally and substantively in Dr. O'Connor's situation. I 
respectfully make demand for all evaluative materials on all State 
Water Survey Chiefs (permanent or interim) to be made available to 
Dr. O'Connor and myself. Dr. O'Connor is entitled not just to a 
process, but to a fair process, one that is open and provides him 
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with ample opportunity to respond to allegations, do his own 
investigation, if necessary, and permit him to vindicate himself. 
A process that is name-threatening should have as its goal the 
opportunity to be name-clearing. 

To date the processes used by the Board of Natural Resources 
and Conservation, Director Moore, and Counsel Yonkauski have been 
designed exclusively for your benefit with little thought to the 
adverse effect on Dr. O'Connor. Dr. O'Connor must be given time to 
respond to the allegations, at least through and including March 
31, 1994. A meeting with the Board can of course be established, 
but the ground rules should be set based on existing procedures, or 
procedures that are agreed to with Dr. O'Connor's input. I look 
forward to the opportunity of working with the Board in order to 
accomplish a fair hearing. 

I am writing to you directly because of my objections 
regarding Mr. Yonkauski's role in the past. I am also providing a 
copy of this letter to the Attorney General's Office who is 
representing the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation in 
pending federal litigation. I do that because, notwithstanding the 
direct communication you have made with my client, you did provide 
a copy of a part of that communication to me. Accordingly, I am 
providing a copy to counsel of record for the Board, as well as to 
Mr. Yonkauski. 

Very truly yours, 

J. STEVEN BECKETT 

JSB:dlp 
pc: John T. O'Connor 

Stanley Yonkauski 
General Counsel for IDENR 
325 West Adams 
Springfield, IL 62704 

Deborah L. Rose 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, IL 62706 



Board of Natural Resources and Conservation 
325 West Adams Street Springfield, Illinois 

John S. Moore 
Chairman 

February 16, 1994 

John T. O'Connor 
2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, IL 61821 

Re: Ongoing Investigation 

Dear Dr. O'Connor: 

The Board of Natural Resources and Conservation has received investigative reports  from 
the  Illinois State Police and the Illinois Department of Central Management Services (CMS) 
about alleged misconduct by you in your capacity as Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey 
division of the Illinois Department of Energy and Natural Resources. The Board has also 
received the document presented by you to the CMS investigator on November 20, 1993, 
which is entitled "Statement of John Thomas O'Connor." Based on the reports, the Board 
considers these allegations to be sufficiently serious, if correct, to warrant termination of your 
employment. - - a..4 ALc eta- earseL 

The Board, with Dr. John Yopp as acting chair, met on February 14, 1994 to discus t e . 
reports and to hear presentations from the State Police and gMS Lgvesti a;ors. its a 
consequence, the Board is forwarding the reportnra vfar 013 n Nierbal 
response. The Board has set  March 9, 1994 as the date on which to consider your response 
to the investigative reports and to Board questions in  closed session. The meeting will be 
held at 12:00 noon in the Board Room of the Illinois State Museum, Spring and Edwa1s,j  caj a
Streets,  ngfield, IL. The Board is aware tha ou are 4epresented by counse 

nit an a2I_AJLI 
-- unse mdy also attend  and participate in the. iiiecungu The Board plans to conclude its ass/ 

review of the alle ations after receiving our res onse to them. 1St. jA nat-tgi-

Based on the reports, the Board has already determined? that the investigations did not  4 4. 
substantiate the allegation of sexual harassment of visitors or staff of the Survey7nor did they • at& 
substantiate the allegation of improprieties in the hiring of Mr. Robert Bowen in the positiones4 1 ? 

314 ana of a graduate assistant.  Accordingly, there is no need to respond to these allegations. TheAr"14 -2 2 
,a1...41 • remaining allegations, as investigated by the State Police and the Department of Central ' a —P 4`4_• ,_ 
At- 1-1-- Uanagement Services and set out in their reports should be addressed fully by you. Theselcaccz...

IAA • afiggions include: --  
ene.„ 4 4;n a 7 16.• et:a. 

onvieran. 4:••• AZ& rot) tr
..  

7' ta l c..7 24.  • fr e,-;:dite 
tgeTtata- oeal ot • att eettsaiteete ? 

5r4 fr eite- 4-c-ergastral .4-4, Can se44

4.7417:12 aint e± 
• at4.,;.. APALti.nal  -gait* 24. • 

note giawr aiX 44Z_   ciaajks.4._ cAds-, 

Casa-
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Page 2 4,....p 2t -47 ,ajek÷:ct, 

  6 r:d 

1. tic ern-;d-ei ?if. . 40 S Resist ce assisting foreign nationals empioyed by the Wat Survey in obtanung 
permanent residency or other favorable visa status (applications for Nahui Song anda 
Abiola Akanbi - pages 1 - 15 of the CMS report). do4. ., 

2. Delaying or denying approval for research projects on the basis of discriminatory race 
and national origin considerations (pages 15 - 25 of the CMS report): 

a r c az- a. Physical Effects of Barge Tows on the Upper Mississippi River System - 
Amendment #9. 

lsa• ZZa. " 14- ...attlata•-• 

andr-ee at jr 64;,...:27pling of Illinois Lakes v t•-„  „Az /4- yd• . 
Sloe . 740 erSPAseera Apnors:eigse 

c. Stale Rainstorm Climatology and Hydrological Effects Azad 
r ite. Anig4-  4/ ;#  cads Atoni. 

21matt, catn7itler interference with the hiring procedures for State Water Survey employees 
(pages 26 - 35 of the CMS report): -414.-..21 „A. 

0 p afri64."-ed "-X=
a. Geographic Information System Position et"—"11. - 

ASa.. 4,f eet.'Ziet /Lae AtLto Air: 

Mi ro iologist sition et  
n.ett  . i

, Air-CA•Ltie lass, ca- 

••••••:444 PS- -, 4--)ite ---t-/ " tr n...7  
. 

-7:4- eizire....r.
S.A...... gnaw,' 300 -a I I 4, 4  i •  .... .. 

4. mpositi n o u t redilZtion recommendations on t eisijf racial or nati nal 
origin considerations (pages 37 - 46 of the CMS report). atlist• A / far t

5. Cross-Allegation: The allegations of misconduct by ohn T. O'Connor are the results 
of retaliatory conduct by John S. Moore due to the State Water Survey sponsorship 
of an ethan 1 telated symposium (pages 47 -12raie222orp. 
7e.• - A/a kascei 

6. Improper authorization to move non-Survey staff personal effects from Columbia,efe r ? 

Missouri to Champaign, Illinois (Blaise Brazos' personal effects moved at State 
expense - pages 1 and 2 of the State Police letter). 

 # 
7. Improper uge of Survey vaii and resourdts for non-Survey related activities. (Survey 

staff typing non-Survey related reports and correspondence and  non-Survey related 
telephone calls to Columbia, Missouri - page 2 of the State Police letter).

Pria-. 1g- "70" attvata, es344412,,-4.-.2..) awl CS e4.4... 
Your written, narrative response Should be sent to Dr. H. S. Gutowsky at the following 
address: Dr. H. S. Gutowslcy, Professor of Chemistry, University of Illinois, 177 Noyes Lab, 
Urbana, IL 61801, with a copy to  Stanley Yonkauski, General Counsels Illinois Department 
of Energy and Natural Resources, 325 W. Adams, Springfield, IL 62704. Such written 
response should be received no later than March 2, 1994, in order to allow adequate time for 
copying and dissemination to the individual Board members for their review prior to the 
March 9, 1994 meeting. • 

LS4SL icela44,1 71149 7

,i:••C'at',Iattaea /1e4 end;ct..25 44 
itiettifric-veta t r t42:na 7-^A 5‘ &4nt 7, ty Awn Ai 

S oat+  
apia ZZe, carsiel 25 tt aae)‘ *el>s.e. jnat a  4( 
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' el op 63.174.44..221:tA,/ I: 6 ,:iiii4 6,7r .....
Sincerely, 

John Yopp, Ph. D. ' i" - d a a H.S. Gutowsky, Ph. Wi3 . e... 
Acting Chairman /4  Arty  A  % or., "21y ruvem.ed AA* 

cc: Board of Natural Resources and Conservation Members (w/o enclosures) 
Steven Beckett (w/o enclosures) 

  V..4 Oen," 
cieta_ 

0u:tot 1 n7 caes 

The Board has received a copy of all of the documents included with this letter. It. is not 
necessary to send duplicates of any documents. The Board has considered these documents 
to be confidential and not subject to public disclosure without the authorization and consent 
of the affected parties. The Board has directed that you be provided with the enclosed 
Authorization and Release.  in the event you have no objection to such disclosure.  Your 
failure to execute and return this document t tanley Yonkauslci on or before the close of 
business on February 23, 1994, will be emed by the Board as a refusal to grant such 
authorization. 44 Anil CZ-

as44.4-ei a rg-trt et. 

ana.  t 
4



0  Summary of Responses to Charges Sunday, March 6, 1994 

1. Sexual Harassment Charges 

These are serious, disgraceful, totally false accusations which should have 
been denied immediately. The question now becomes, "Who knew these damaging 
accusations were false and why did they not come forward immediately to renounce 
them?" (DENR General Counsel, Stanley Yonkauski) 

Equally important is the question of who generated and propagated these 
allegations. What were their motives? 

The charges of sexual harassment tell a special story in the investigation of the 
Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey. The CMS does not acknowledge that there 
was any author of these charges. No complaints were filed in this area despite the fact 
that two instances of sexual harassment are claimed in the list of preliminary 
allegations published by the DENR General Counsel. Based on presentation of these 
allegations to the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation, the Board voted 
unanimously to uphold DENR Director Moore's action in ousting me from office and 
placing me on administrative leave pending a prolonged investigation which spanned 
nearly a year. 

o 

Subsequently, the sexual harassment charges were withheld from David 
-Woodruff, the CMS investigator, until, as he indicates, he requested information about 
them. (It should be noted that these sexual harassment charges had been referred to 
in, at least, a half dozen news articles in the State and national press by the time the 
CMS investigator purportedly made this request to the DENR General Counsel. It is 
also worthy of note that this request should not have been necessary as CMS was 
cited as having been provided a copy of the 11 March 1993 'list of preliminary 
allegations' when it was compiled and published by DENR General Counsel. All of this 
critical detail would be insignificant if it were not becoming increasingly clear that both 
attorneys may have been working to suppress these allegations because they knew 
they were fraudulent from the outset of the investigation.) Apparently, in June, when 
DENR General Counsel reportedly informed the CMS investigator that there were no 
complainants, no evidence and no one willing to claim authorship of the allegations, 
these charges were discarded as part of the basis for the CMS investigation. 

The CMS investigator compounded the cover-up of the sexual harassment 
allegations by denying knowledge of or ever having received them in his 20 October 
1993 interview with me. This is documented in the transcript and tape of that interview. 
However, by the time of his second interview with me, Mr. Woodruff's memory had 
recovered. Shortly after that interview, a spokesman for CMS admitted to the press that 
the sexual harassment allegations were false. This revelation occurred well before 
completion of the CMS report and was the only public statement made prior to 
issuance of the CMS report. If this disclosure were meant to mitigate damage done to 
me, it was ,already seven months too .late. in the ,present CMS ;report, the sexual 
harassment charges are characterized as "unsubstantiated." Is that correct? Did they 
ever exist? 



The Board of Natural Resources and Conservation (BNRC), in their, recent 
letters to me, have twice tried to put an end to discussion of the sexual harassment 
charges. In their 16 February 1994 letter listing a new set of charges against me, the 
Board attempts to exclude several allegations, including those of sexual harassment, 
from further discussion. The implication is that negative evidence is no evidence. 
Secondly, the Board, in their letter of 2 March 1993 granting me additional time to 
respond to the numerous remaining charges, again attempts to restrict future 
discussion of these false charges. The Board is also denying me access to the 
evidence, transcripts and tapes of testimony, used to fabricate the CMS report. Instead, 
they call for a "non confrontational," closed "meeting" on 11 or 12 April after which, 
based on the investigative reports, action on my termination will be decided. 

This sordid attempt at discrediting my personal reputation using such serious 
and inflammatory charges should not be set aside so easily. The fact that so many 
obviously false charges were initially included among the allegations and, 
subsequently, allowed to fester through media reports for so many months after their 
falsehood was known to the investigators, provides a compelling reason for further, 
independent investigation and full disclosure. These "unsubstantiated" charges 
contain the roots, at least, of unethical behavior on the part of those who contrived and 
propagated these allegations. The State should not defend those responsible for the 
propagation of false allegations. Remedial action should have been taken early in the 
investigative process. In fact, these allegations should never have been placed on 
paper and distributed to the Board. But, then again, neither should have any of the 
others. To the extent that the attorneys involved contributed to this travesty, 
consideration should be given to their continuation in their legal duties. It is commonly 
believed among lay people that attorneys are pledged to uphold the law. 

2. Criminal Charges 

Allegedly, the criminal charges centered around the use of the automobile and 
telephone (DENR General Counsel, Stanley Yonkauski). No mention of the 
automobile whatsoever was made in the Illinois State Police (ISP) report. The 
telephone calls were unidentified but clearly related to completion of the American 
Water Works Association Research Foundation (A1NWARF) manuscript subsequently 
published in December 1993. They were also related to completion of research by 
former University of Missouri-Columbia Master of Science students, one of whom is 
scheduled to present his research results at the forthcoming Illinois Section, AWWA 
meeting on April 6, 1994 in Arlington Heights, Illinois. I was also in the process of 
preparing several new AWWARF research proposals through the Water Survey. One 
of these proposals would have allowed me to recover $30,000 in salary on behalf of 
the Water Survey. Again, I was trying to lead by example. 

'Professional icolleaguess(professors, engineers) t.lave, contacted me to advise 
•me they were contacted by the Illinois State Police and asked what their business was 
with me. They stand ready to certify that these contacts were for professional activities 



with the American Society of Civil Engineers, AWWA and the American Society of 
' Microbiologists. 

The progressive nature of the criminal investigation indicates that not only was it 
frivolous but a concerted, evolving, aggressive action seeking to find some criminal 
basis on which I could be discharged from the Water Survey without having to rely on 
the numerous other issues being investigated by CMS. 

3. Permanent Residency 

When completely revealed, the facts surrounding the permanent residency 
issue will show that I was particularly diligent in determining and implementing Board 
Policy in a fair, open, even-handed manner. The Chief, and only the Chief, is required 
to provide certification for permanent residency. I viewed this as a serious legal matter 
and was determined to tell "the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth.." This 
is exactly what I did. The evidence will show that I did this as quickly as possible, 
considering that I had to rely on Director Moore and General Counsel Yonkauski for 
the basic definition of what constituted a "permanent employee." 

I should note that I did, and still do, have a different understanding of what 
constitutes a "permanent employee" than that defined by the DENR General Counsel 
on behalf of the Board. In a University setting, a contract-funded employee (graduate 
student, research associate, research assistant) is not considered a permanent 
employee. The University distinction is far clearer than at the State Scientific Surveys 
where all research employees, whether undergirded by continuous funding or not, are 
considered "permanent." However, on learning this interpretation, I implemented the 
DENR General Counsel's (and Joyce Changnon's?) interpretation of Board policy. If I 
were a Board member, I would consider reexamination of this policy as I believe that 
there must be a minimum of a five-year commitment to any permanent employee, as 
called for in the request to initiate application for permanent residency. As it turns out, 
Naihui Song is the only ISWS employee that is currently promised five years of 
employment. This resulted from an informal agreement between Van Bowersox and 
me, with each of us pledging to allocate the necessary resources if Naihui failed to 
receive external research support. Indeed, rather than undermining Naihui's 
application, Van Bowersox can confirm that I was willing to make a special concession 
on behalf of Naihui. 

The evidence supporting my actions in this matter could not be clearer. The 
attempt of the CMS investigator to obfuscate the issue simply reflects the bias he has 
bred into this report. This is one of the most clear-cut issues because of the timing, 
evidence and the knowledge of those most directly ,involved in the effort (Naihui Song, 
Van I3,owersox, Gary Stensland). Instead, the .QMS reportrelies primarily upon Joyce 
Changnon suspect interpretations. 



4. Handling of Research Proposals_ 

Innuendo notwithstanding, my handling of research proposals is one of my 
strongest points. It is a talent I brought to the Survey. Throughout the interview 
process, I was repeatedly advised that the Survey needed a leader who uhderstood 
research, could attract funding and would set high standards for research 
performance. It was repeatedly suggested that administrative activities would not and 
should not, preclude me from continuing my active research program in the area of 
drinking water treatment and distribution. This was considered to be a rapidly evolving 
area, and the Illinois State Water Survey (ISWS) was thought to have lost contact with 
developments in both the drinking water and pollution control fields. My interview 
seminar demonstrated my current, long-term efforts in developing exceptionally 
advanced microbiological techniques, in conjunction with my Research Associate, for 
the evaluation of the effectiveness of water treatment processes. 

5. Hiring Procedures for State Water Survey Employees' 

As a long-term Department Chair in the College of Engineering at the University 
of Missouri-Columbia, I brought to the ISWS extensive experience, both in hiring high-
level professional teaching and research staff, and in meeting increasingly stringent 
affirmative action guidelines. It cannot be denied that I had a successful history in this 
area and had hired both foreign-born and foreign faculty, all of whom achieved 
academic tenure and distinguished themselves as University faculty. These 
individuals have volunteered to come before the Board to detail their history and 
experience with my firm, open, consistent behavior with respect to strict adherence to 
affirmative action plus my dedication to hiring faculty who: 

--would be good teachers, 
--have the capability to achieve tenure, and 
--could develop an independent research program. 

It should not be assumed that affirmative action procedures in Illinois and at the 
Illinois State Water Survey were more fully developed or earnestly implemented than 
at the University of Missouri-Columbia. After all, the State of Illinois had just suffered 
the national embarrassment of the Rutan decision. 

The contrast between the image painted by innuendo in Mr. Woodruff's report is 
so inconsistent with my past behavior that it would seem that additional serious (and 
more independent) consideration be given to the events described. This area of 
investigation is the least complete and, hence, the most biased because it has relied 
on the most consistently vocal and most aggrieved accusers rather than those directly 
involved (material witnesses). In further action, I will press this issue vigorously 
because I believe it is another example of a vicious, unfounded attack whose sole 
objective is to cast doubt on my commitment to excellence in recruiting staff for the 
Water Survey., - - 

This particular group of attacks on me included the. gratuitous allegation which 



entrained Civil Engineering doctoral student Robert Bowen into the investigation. 
Simple denial of this particular false allegation, which has already proven Jo be 
harmful to Robert Bowen, seems insufficient. The Board should speak specifically to 
this issue and attempt to mitigate the damage caused. 

I challenge the implication of the Central Management Services report which 
reflects Joyce Changnon's view that searches which do not fall into her realm of 
experience are not 'normal' and, therefore, are flawed or biased. For fourteen years, 
my experience with recruiting was guided by Dean William R. Kimel (NSPE 1992 
Engineer of the Year and President of the American Nuclear Society during the Three-
Mile Island episode.) Dean Kimel required the strictest adherence to affirmative action 
policy. Accordingly, I found that my hiring standards were distinctly higher than those I 
was observing at the Illinois State Water Survey. At the Water Survey, I even had to 
request posting of notices of 'positions available' for graduate student assistants. 

The hiring procedures used at the Water Survey seemed inconsistent. Whereas 
some staff exhibited great rigor in pursuing searches, others appeared to rationalize 
repeatedly taking significant short-cuts. I was, therefore, determined to set both new, 
consistent standards and serve as an example to demonstrate that the Chief was not 
exempt from compliance with strict affirmative action procedures. 

It is necessary to make comparisons with procedures used previously by the 
Water Survey to illustrate the defects and deficiencies I am referring to. Obviously, 
Joyce Changnon views the procedures she has implemented in the past as 
'mandated' requirements. Not only was there no evidence for this, but Survey policies 
in this area seemed to be undocumented and in a constant state of flux. As with 
"permanent residency," too much remained to be defined. This was a major concern 
for me as I assumed the responsibilities of Chief. It is also why I entered into dialogue 
on these issues. Hiring without a search remains a major concern, as I perceive this 
as a violation of the most basic affirmative action principle. Against that background, I 
was beginning to require more formal searches; more generic and comprehensive 
position descriptions, broader (multi-division) search committees, technical seminars 
and evidence of writing ability. 

Bottom Line 

The CMS investigator--with assistance/prodding from the accused--has 
acknowledged that many of the allegations (sexual, criminal, hiring, racism) are 
patently false. This raises basic questions regarding their origins and strongly 
supports the counter-charge of unfounded allegations based on political reprisal for 
the ethanol symposium. 

4., The 14SP ,reportrmaye_rubefpre rekuttal,,hastb.Ren,Stell*Lpro_sActiIiPn 
review by the Champaign CoUnty State's Attorneji's Offide: The" liport wilF onlY-be 
further weakened by critical review and testimony by others, including students, 



engineering faculty, scientists and professional engineers throughout the nation. 

Despite the mass of negative innuendo, no evidence is provided that anyone 
was: 

--denied permanent residency 
--fired 
--given reductions in salary 
--were demoted or had any disciplinary action whatsoever taken against them. 

No personnel changes were made by the Chief during his tenure. Only 
unavoidable termination notices, recommended by Office Directors based on loss of 
contract funding, were issued. There was no hiring of former students, present 
students, or colleagues. 

Finally, there were no budgetary cutbacks and the LLRW project was initiated, 
as anticipated. 

There is, however, definite evidence of interference with the planning and 
execution of the ethanol symposium. Even then, this program took place despite the 
last-minute cancellation by a key speaker and other sanctions. Subsequently, 
however, there has been a threat to continued employment of a Water Survey 
employee (as yet undocumented) and the loss of one of the members of the ethanol 
symposium planning committee (Steven Vermette) through resignation. 

Much of the damage done to the Water Survey has come as the result of the 
perception of unfair procedures used against the Chief and the immediate release of 
the general allegations to the press. The fact that no effort was made for reconciliation 
or remediation prior to taking sanctions against the Chief was not even mentioned in 
the CMS report. 

The rennediation required at this point requires my immediate reinstatement as 
Chief. This is necessary for several reasons. The first is the matter of mitigating the 
damage done to my professional reputation. The second is to restore the Water 
Survey's reputation as an independent scientific survey. Perhaps equally important, in 
my view, the Water Survey requires and will benefit from better-defined, better-
articulated policies and a more structured management style. By default, many of the 
responsibilities of the Office of the Chief have fallen to subordinates who, over time, 
have substituted their judgment for the judgments of the Chief and the scientists of the 
Survey. Mark Peden began, and I continued, efforts to establish more formal written 
policies, sharper definitions, and a clearer programmatic research perspective. It is 
time the mutiny at the Survey is ended and a clear, steady course is established for its 
research program. If such leadership is not allowed, much of the State resources 
which have brought this magnificent research organization to its present stage of 
maturity will•havezbeen.wasted: - 



Political Interference 

I believe that one of the major purposes of the CMS investigator's clearly biased 
report was to make it appear that there was such a massive amount of accumulated 
complaint and such a large number of complainants that the initiation of the 
investigation against the Chief could not possibly have originated as the result of 
political reprisal on the part of DENR Director Moore and his staff. The innuendo in the 
report, unchallenged, is successful in creating the image of a rampant, egocentric 
racist, incapable of hearing the reasonable voices of loyal, experienced staff who work 
diligently as protectors of the hard-won traditions of the Water Survey. 

Examined critically, however, the CMS report offers little evidence of racism and 
ignores all evidence that would contradict that thesis. It is largely based on the harsh 
interpretations of a handful of (perhaps four) disgruntled employees. At one time or 
another (quite early, in the case of Joyce Changnon), these employees had been 
challenged by the Chief for their actions with respect to employment, budget and 
recruitment of new staff. The identity of specific complainants has been cloaked in the 
CMS report in an apparent effort to obscure the fact that the complaints actually 
originate from a very narrow base. 

0 The likelihood that Director Moore and his DENR staff, angered over their 
inability to gain control of the ethanol symposium program, took advantage of this 
dissent is strongly indicated by the timing of events. To begin with, Moore authored 
the "skull and crossed bones" memorandum on 11 March, 1993. At least three of the 
State scientific survey recipients were immediately contacted and told that the memo 
was not directed at them (Chief Nevling, Chief Leighton, Director Thomas). 

Six days later, on 17 March 1993, I received my first formal memorandum from 
Director Moore, questioning my planning for reorganization of the Survey. Two weeks 
later, Director Moore sent me another memorandum, vaguely alluding to a full range of 
issues which, subsequently, would form the broad basis for my ouster from office. 
Although my responses were detailed and asked for specific guidance, netiher of my 
memoranda were answered. 

Thereafter, Director Moore became exceptionally active in pursuing the 
generation of allegations against me. He organized a meeting with Dr. Joseph Smith, 
Affirmative Action Officer for the University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign and, 
subsequently, asked him to provide the Director of the Department of Energy and 
Natural Resources (DENR) with an letter of unspecified, but damaging, complaints 
against me. He involved Board members in secret meetings with Dr. Smith and alerted 
them to planning for actions to be taken against me. He contacted the Governor's 
Office (orrpossibly, vice -versa) whichsuthorized thejny.Wigation anctcornmissioned 
the Illinois State Police plus the Department of Central Management Services to 
conduct a far-ranging, open-ended investigation of my activities as Chief of the Water 



Survey as well as of my personal activities prior to becoming Chief. Although they 
denied knowledge of the allegations on 5 May 1994 when I was called before Director 
More and three of the Board members, it now appears that several of these Board 
members had previously been alerted to Director Moore's pending actions to 
investigate a wide range of (possibly, as yet, unspecified) charges against me. Both at 
that meeting and a a subsequent full meeting of the Board, the allegations presented 
against me were deemed to be sufficiently serious to warrant my direct and immediate 
removal from office without any attempt at remediation, reconciliation or providing me 
any opportunity to speak in my own defense. As the time line is further unveiled, it 
should become increasingly obvious that the ethanol symposium was the seminal 
event. 

BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

For the future, I believe the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation: 

--should call for an independent investigation of interference with the scientific 
surveys. 

--should require disclosure of events leading to compilation, verification and 
distribution of allegations against the Chief of the Water Survey. 

--should consider whether remediation was possible and whether such efforts 
should have been undertaken before a public scandal was created. 

--should establish guidelines designed to ensure fair treatment of any and all 
scientific survey personnel accused of wrong-doing in the future. 

--should take steps to see that their policy is clearly written and properly 
administered. (This is particularly important with respect to hiring, conditions of 
employment and classification of employees.) 

--should conduct a review of hiring practices at the Surveys to determine 
whether affirmative action guidelines have been followed in the past and are being 
formalized in writing. 

--should distance themselves from DENR and political influence of Governor's 
appointees. (The Chair of the Board should not be the Director of DENR.) 

I believe that we all can agree that appointment to this Board confers an 
awesome responsibility. From its origins, this Board has been given a markedly 
different mission than most -- the protection of the scientific integrity of the State's 
scientific resources. 



5. The Breakthrough: Release of the CMS Report 

On being interviewed by Illinois Central Management Service attorney, David Woodruff, it 
became clear to my attorney, Stephen Beckett, and me that his purported investigation was 
directed primarily at building a case against me rather than determining the facts of the 
allegations. 

For one thing, Attorney Woodruff denied knowledge of many of the most serious charges, 
including those of sexual harassment. Ignorance of these charges should have been impossible in 
light of the attention this allegation had received in the press. In addition, Attorney Woodruff 
appeared to have selectively interviewed complainants against me and not others, some who had 
apparently come forward independently asking to be heard. 

At this point, anticipating a biased and incomplete report, I decided to publicly release 
Woodruff’s CMS report as soon as it was issued. This was in hopes that fair-minded readers 
might recognize the biases and, if they had specific knowledge of events, come forth to correct 
the CMS reports conclusions. While I could have released the report unilaterally once it was in 
my hands, I was ‘required’ by State lawyers to sign a ‘release form,’ which I did enthusiastically. 

In turn, I requested the placement of two copies of the CMS report to be made available at the 
Water Survey library for inspection by Water Survey staff. This was done, but after two days, the 
reports were removed. I do not know who or how many staff members safely accessed this 
voluminous indictment. 

Soon after the CMS report became available for external review and comment, some truly 
astonishing rebuttals were received. Four senior Water Survey office managers (Michael 
Terstriep. Ellis Sanderson, Donald Dolske, Gary Stensland) wrote detailed letters to Professor 
Herbert Gutowsky, Chair of the Energy and Natural Resources Board review committee and my 
unrelenting critic. These responses not only supported my defense arguments, but pointed to the 
obvious biases in the CMS report. Alternately, there were no comments or responses in support 
of the CMS report and its conclusions. These additional insights constituted a disaster for those 
who would use the CMS report to indict and convict me as a prelude to my dismissal as Chief. 

John T. O’Connor 



AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE 

The undersigned, JOHN T. O'CONNOR, hereby unconditionally and irrevocably 
authorizes the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation, acting collectively or by 
any of the individual members thereof, or its duly authorized agents, to disclose to the 
public in any manner, including but not limited to, dissemination to the news media or 
others, the following documents: 

Report of Investigation of John T. O'Connor 
dated January 7, 1994 and prepared by the 
Legal Services Section of the Illinois Department 
of Central Management Services. 

Illinois State Police letter to John S. Moore 
dated January 28, 1994 

The undersigned further releases and forever discharges the State of Illinois, its 
officials, employees, attorneys, representatives and agents, together with the Board of 
Natural Resources and Conservation, and the individual members thereof, from any 
and all claims, demands, suits, charges, controversies, causes of action, damages, or 
other liability, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen arising from such disclosure 
of the aforesaid documents. 

DATED: 

JOHN T. O'CONNOR 

















































































APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 
FOR RELIEF FROM IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE 

John T. O'Connor 

On 5 May 1993, Director Moore called me before an assembled 
group of Board members Herbert Gutowsky, Robert Benton, P. E., and 
John Yopp. Also present was ENR Counsel, Stanley Yonkauski. At 
that meeting, I was served with the attached letter placing me on 
paid administrative leave based on, as yet, undisclosed 
allegations. This action, in effect, denies me opportunities to 
pursue my research, writing and library work. Even the direction 
of the doctoral student I have been advising is denied. While 
Director Moore argued that this severe action was necessitated by 
the serious nature of the allegations made against me, neither 
the Board members present nor I were presented with any 
particulars. Verbally, Director Moore indicated that "criminal 
activities" involving the use of the telephone and State vehicle 
were among the allegations to be made. 

I appeal to the Board to review the allegations when they 
become available and, if they feel that such a sanction against 
me is excessive, restore my right to utilize such Water Survey 
facilities as are needed for my scholarly activitites. 

I would also like the Board to consider whether more 
appropriate actions could have been taken by Director Moore in 
light of the attached correspondence and the Board's own 
grievance procedures. ENR's actions appear to have maximized the 
use of force and minimized the opportunity for reconciliation. 

Philosophically, I feel that the productive life of each of 
us is measured in days. The loss of each day of opportunity to 
do creative work is serious to those whose life's work is 
measured by their contribution to the advancement of science. In 
selecting me as Chief of the Water Survey, I felt you had 
provided me with the opportunity to undertake some of my most 
creative work. However, particularly as a Chief who has had to 
plan for budget reductions, I have also become a target for those 
who feel their security may be threatened. I believe those 
people should, and will, be heard. I was certainly willing to 
make myself available to address their concerns at all times. 

Because of the sincere efforts that I have made to deal with 
the issues of budget impact on both an individual and group 
basis, I feel that undocumented allegations should not be the 
basis for taking my precious days and resources for research from 
me. I look to each of you for understanding that I, too, have 
human rights, can be harassed and intimidated, and, ultimately, 
can suffer damage to what is most precious to me, my professional 
reputation. 

I hearby ask the Board to hear me or, at least, allow me to 
provide a summary of the actions I have taken in trying to 
perform my duties as Chief. 



John T. O'Connor Friday, April 29, 1994 
2118 Robert Drive 

Champaign, IL 61821 

To: Members, Board of Natural Resources and Conservation 

From. John T. O'Connor 

Re: Response to David Woodruff's "Comments" of 13 April 1994 

Enclosed are my responses to the issues revisited in Mr. Woodruff's renewed 
investigation. I plan to respond to each of these attacks so long as the State investigator remains 
authorized to continue his efforts to discredit me and those who have come forward to support me. 

I would also like to share some thoughts with the Board in the aftermath of the Special 
Board meeting of 12 April 1994. From the hostility shown by several Board members at that 
meeting, it seems likely that, with the added vote of DENR Director Moore, I will lose my position 
at the next Special Board meeting. Accordingly, I would like to make several appeals beforehand. 

First, I request that Dr. Metcalf either be present at th 5 May meeting or that his vote on the 
issues to be addressed be allowed in absentia. While I do not know Dr. Metcalf or his position 
regarding the actions taken against me, I understand that he is a decent, scholarly man who has not 
taken an active role in injuring my reputation. I believe that, with such a small constituency, the 
Board can not afford to ignore the input of a single member. 

Secondly, I request that every effort be made to preclude DENR Director Moore from 
voting on any issues related to the investigation and my reinstatement. My attorney has already 
stated specific legal objections to his involvement several times. Director Moore's continued 
involvement can only compromise the validity of any Board action. 

Third, I request that the Board specify the basis for any adverse judgement against me. If 
the Board recommends that my employment be terminated, it is only appropriate, at least for 
historical purposes, that the Board indicate the basis for their decision. Which allegations were felt 
to be sufficiently compelling to warrant the actions taken? This could have major implications for 
my future employment prospects. It could also impact my attempts to preserve my professional 
and personal reputation. It could affect my professional registration. 

Fourth, the Board's recent actions have now co-mingled the investigation of the allegations 
presented to them by the DENR with the Water Survey staff assessment of my performance as 
Chief. Here again, it seems necessary for the Board to qualify the basis for any adverse action 
taken against me. 

Finally, there can be no question that the year-long disruption of the continuity of 
management of the Water Survey has had a profound influence on the morale, confidence, sense of 
security and pride of the Water Survey staff. This outcome of an unfair procedure and prolonged 
investigation should not be used as an excuse to dismiss me. I believe the opposite is true. I 
earnestly believe that I have increasingly become the symbol of hope for the future for the large 
majority of the scientific staff within the Water Survey. My dismissal will be symbolic of what 
influences the Water Survey will have to withstand in the future whereas my retention will 
reestablish the role of the Board in safeguarding the scientific integrity of all the scientific surveys. 
The Board's decision will serve as a landmark and remain part of the archives of the Water Survey 
for as long as the institution survives. 



Board of Natural Resources and Conservation 
325 West Adams Street Springfield, Illinois 

John S. Moore 
Chairman 

SINCE 1917 

May 12, 1994 

John T. O'Connor 
2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, IL 61821 

Dear Chief O'Connor: 

The Board of Natural Resources and Conservation voted in public session to 
authorize removing you from Administrative leave and returning you to active service as 
Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey. The motion regarding your reinstatement was as 
follows: 

John T. O'Connor is to be removed from Administrative leave 
and returned to active duty as Chief of the State Water Survey 
effective upon written acceptance of specific conditions of 
performance. These conditions will be closely monitored by 
the Board and will be treated as a confidential personnel 
matter between the Board and the Chief. 

The minutes of the Board meeting will record a vote of 3 (three) members in favor 
of the motion and 2 (two) members in opposition. Director Moore recused himself from 
the deliberations and from the vote on the motion, Dr. Roy Taylor was absent at the time 
of the vote and Dr. Yopp did not vote because he was serving as the Board chair. 

Enclosed is the Board report on its findings regarding the allegations of 
improprieties and on your cross-allegation that politics played a role in the development 
of these allegations. Please note that the Board dismissed a number of the allegations and 
found some unsubstantiated. However, the Board also found that your actions on some 
matters were carried out in an inappropriate manner. It was the Board's findings on the 
allegations that gave rise to the conditions of your reinstatement. Attached is a statement 
that you must sign accepting the conditions before you can return to your office. Please 
return the form to John S. Moore, Chairman of the Board and Director of the Department 
of Energy and Natural Resources no later than May 25, 1994. It will be his duty as 
Director and Chairman to act in the day-to-day monitoring of your compliance with these 
conditions and he will contact you after receipt of your acceptance to discuss 
arrangements for your return to active service. 

The Board has used conditions such as these in other instances where there was 
some dissatisfaction with the management of a Survey. The Board is particularly 
concerned that you begin work to improve morale at the Survey; this is the rationale for 
the fourth condition included with this letter. An essential component of the plan to ease 
polarization and to improve morale is your commitment, in writing, not to commence or 
maintain any legal action against the Board, the Department and its staff or the University 



John T. O'Connor 
May 11, 1994 
Page Two 

and its staff for possible claims arising out of the allegations made against you and the 
subsequent investigation. Acceptance of the conditions does not require a covenant not 
to sue. However, we believe that your voluntary commitment is evidence of your intent 
to ease polarization and improve morale. Significant numbers of Survey staff would 
question your commitment to reconciliation without such a commitment. The Board will 
closely monitor your compliance with these conditions and you should know that your 
failure to abide by these conditions will adversely affect your next performance review. 

I was gratified to hear that you recognize the need to begin the work of 
reconciliation and that you recognize the need to show that there will be no retaliation 
against the staff of the Survey. The Board is eager to get the Illinois State Water Survey 
back to performing the research that has made it an internationally recognized institution 
of applied and basic research. 

Sincerely, 

cW44-Driv4 
H. S. Gutowsky 
Secretary 

Enclosure 
cc: Members BNRC 

S. Yonlcauski 
J. Steven Beckett 



The Board of Natural Resources and Conservation is authorized by statute to review the 
research programs of the Surveys, to select and appoint staff to the scientific surveys 
without reference to the State Civil Service laws (20 ILCS 1105/6). Interpreting this 
statutory authority in a manner that permits the reasonable implementation of its intent, 
the Board reviews and approves all manner of personnel actions including hiring, 
promotions and termination. 

In Dr. O'Connoes case, allegations of impropriety came from the staff of the Water 
Survey. The Board is obligated to investigate, or cause to be investigated, allegations of 
impropriety that calls into question the ability of a chief to serve the Survey effectively. 
The Board relies on the sections of the Common Police Manual related to the evaluations 
of the Chief and termination of staff for guidance in reaching a conclusion to this matter. 

The Board has reviewed Chief O'Connor's performance in the context of the allegation of 
improprieties and has provided the Chief an opportunity to review and respond to the 
investigative reports prepared by the Illinois Department of Central Management Services 
counsel and the Illinois State Police. The Board has also received comment from the staff 
of the Survey and from other interested parties and this information was used to reach a 
decision in this matter. 

All allegations relate to Chief O'Connor unless otherwise stated. Following is a list of the 
allegations and the Board's findings: 

I. Sexual harrassment of visitors or staff of the Water Survey. 

Finding: The Board dismisses the allegation of sexual harrassment against Chief 
O'Connor. At the February meeting the Board noted that no grievance had been filed and 
the Board decided and so notified Chief O'Connor of the intent to dismiss the allegations. 

II. Improper interference with the Hiring Procedures for State Water Survey 
Employees - Graduate Student Position. 

Finding: The Board dismisses the allegation. At the February meeting, the Board 
dismissed this allegation and so notified Chief O'Connor. 

III. Improper authorization to move non-Survey staff personal effects from Columbia, 
Missouri to Champaign, lilinois (Blaise Brazo's personal effects moved at State expense - 
pages 1 and 2 of the State Police letter). 

Finding: The Board drops the allegation based upon the fact that the Champaign County 
State's Attorney declined to prosecute. 

IV. Improper use of Survey staff and resources for non-Survey related activities. 
(Survey staff typing non-Survey related reports and correspondence and non-Survey 
related telephone calls to Columbia, Missouri - page 2 of the State Police letter). 



Finding: The Board drops the allegation based upon the fact that the Champaign County 
State's Attorney declined to prosecute. 

V. Resistance in assisting foreign nationals employed by the Water Survey in 
obtaining permanent residency or other favorable visa status (applications for Nahui Song 
and Abiola Akanbi). 

Finding: The Board finds that for this allegation, Chief O'Connor's actions were within the 
scope of his duties, but were carried out in an inappropriate fashion. 

VI. Delaying or denying approval for research projects on the basis of discriminatory 
race and national origin considerations: a) Physical Effects of Barge Tows on the Upper 
Mississippi River System-Amendment #9; Sampling of Illinois Lakes, and Small-Scale 
Rainstorm Climatology and Hydrological Effects. 

Finding: As a result of the Board's investigation, this allegation cannot be substantiated. 

VII. Improper interference with the hiring procedures for State Water Survey 
employees (Geographic Informfltn System Position and Microbiologist Position. 

Finding: The Board finds evidence that the actions taken by Chief O'Connor in these two 
cases were inconsistent and inappropriate. 

VIII. Imposition of budget reduction recommendations on the basis of racial or national 
origin considerations. 

Finding: The Board affirms that budget decisions made on a programmatic basis are 
appropriate and within the scope of a chiefs duties. Budget decisions made on race or 
national origin are inappropriate. As a result of the investigation, this allegation cannot be 
substantiated. 

WV: Cross-Allegation: The allegations of misconduct by John T. O'Connor are the 
results of retaliatory conduct by John S. Moore due to the State Water Survey 
sponsorship of an ethanol related symposium. 

Preamble: The Board has the responsibility to ensure the integrity of the research 
conducted and reported by the State Scientific Surveys. This includes freedom from 
political influence. 

The Scientific Surveys are State Surveys and function to serve the State in acquiring 
scientific knowledge that may be requested through the legislative process. 
Finding: Dr. O'Connor has charged that Director John S. Moore instituted allegations of 
misconduct against him because of State Water Survey sponsorship of an ethanol related 



symposium. The Board has found no relationship between these allegations and the 
symposium. 

Motion 

John T. O'Connor is to be removed from Administrative leave and returned to active duty 
as Chief of the State Water Survey effective upon written acceptance of specific 
conditions of performance. These conditions will be closely monitored by the Board and 
will be treated as a confidential personnel matter between the Board and the Chief. 



John T. O'Connor 
2118 Robert Dr. 
Champaign IL 61820 

Eileen M. Donahue 
Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission 
One Prudential Plaza 
130 E Randolph Drive 
Chicago IL 60601-6219 

Re: No. 94 SI 01200 

Dear Ms. Donahue, 

20 April 1994 

Thank you for your speedy handling of this matter and for 
the opportunity to respond to Mr. Yonkauski's letter of 7 April. 
As I have already given you the broad outline of my complaint in 
my last letter, I think it would be most effective in this letter 
for me to quote from Mr. Yonkauski's response and comment on 
those quotes. This letter will argue that Mr. Yonkauski offers 
little more than a conclusory denial of my complaint without 
attempting to substantiate that denial. 

1) "It is within the scope of my employment to receive and, if 
appropriate, investigate or cause to be investigated complaints 
concerning conduct of the staff and management of the 
Department." 

I have not disputed this point. I agree completely that it 
is within the General Counsel's purview to investigate complaints 
about my conduct. It is because Mr. Yonkauski possessed this 
authority, as a lawyer, that his charges that I was guilty of 
sexual harassment were so damaging to me. I contend that 
Mr. Yonkauski did not receive complaints about me concerning 
sexual harassment and, for this reason, his initiation of an 
investigation on that point was not appropriate. 

2) "The matter that forms the basis for Dr. O'Connor's complaint 
is an unresolved administrative disciplinary matter. Because it 
is unresolved and because it involves personnel matters that the 
Department considers confidential I am constrained from providing 
you complete details or documentation." 

While Mr. Yonkauski is correct that the overall case against 
me by the Department of Energy and Natural Resources is an 
unresolved matter, the substance of my complaint, at least as it 
relates to the charge of sexual harassment, is completely 
resolved. Mr. Woodruff, the Central Management Services 
investigator, has found that there is no credible evidence that I 
am guilty of sexual harassment and Mr. Yonkauski apparently 
agrees. Mr. Yonkauski is relying on his argument that this 
situation is "unresolved" and that it concerns personnel matters 
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that the Department considers confidential to absolve himself of 
any responsibility to account for his actions. It does not seem 
just to me that he should be able by fiat to erect a complete 
barrier to an inquiry into the propriety of his actions. 

3) "During the winter of 1992-1993 I began receiving complaints 
concerning Dr. O'Connor's behavior toward staff of the Survey and 
conduct of Survey operations. The allegations included....sexual 
harassment." 

This is a very interesting statement. I would like to 
quote, once again, from page 36 of the investigative report of 
Mr. David Woodruff of the Central Management Services: "At the 
time of the initial conferences between ENR General Counsel and 
CMS Legal Services, there were preliminary indications by General 
Counsel that he had received generalized reports of purported 
conduct by Chief O'Connor seemingly indicating instances of 
sexual harassment at the SWS. GENERAL COUNSEL HAD NO FIRST HAND 
INFORMATION, I.E., NO COMPLAINTS DIRECTED TO HIS PERSONAL 
ATTENTION." (emphasis added) Mr. Woodruff goes on to say that on 
June 17 1993, "General Counsel advised CMS Legal Services that, 
'the Water Survey has no knowledge of sexual harassment 
complaints." If the Water Survey had no knowledge of 
complaints, then perhaps Mr. Yonkauski can explain how these 
complaints reached him. Finally, Mr. Woodruff states, "These 
allegations, according to General Counsel, were 'never official 
reports to the administrative staff of the Water Survey." 

There is a direct conflict between Mr. Yonkauski and 
Mr. Woodruff. Yonkauski claims to have received complaints,. 
while Woodruff claims that in his interview with Yonkauski, he 
denied receiving complaints. It will be impossible to resolve 
this conflict if Mr. Yonkauski is successful in his assertion 
that, because this is an unresolved personnel matter that DENR 
considers confidential, he is not required to provide any 
documentary support for his conclusory assertion that he did 
receive complaints and was, therefore, justified in charging me 
with sexual harassment. 

I would also like to point out that the Board of Natural 
Resources and Conservation's Common Policy and Information 
Manual, which provides a rather detailed outline for the proper 
treatment of sexual harassment and other personnel complaints and 
with which Mr. Yonkauski is intimately familiar, REQUIRES the 
submission of written complaints in such situations. 
Mr. Yonkauski's statement that the sexual harassment complaints 
were "never official reports to the administrative staff of the 
Water Survey" seems to be taken from a letter to Mr. Woodruff and 
should be easy to recover. If this statement is true, then 
Mr. Yonkauski's decision to charge me with sexual harassment 
violated the policy of his employer, the BNRC. 
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In conclusion, there should be documentary evidence to 
support Mr. Yonkauski's assertion that he did, in fact, receive 
complaints before deciding to charge me with sexual harassment. 
I have shown documentary evidence to support my complaint. 
Mr. Yonkauski should be asked to show whatever evidence he 
possesses to support his defense. I do not ask to see this 
evidence myself. I understand that that would be improper. 
However, I cannot believe that the Commission does not have 
procedures for dealing with such "confidential" matters as those 
involved in this case. I believe that Mr. Yonkauski should be 
asked to provide evidence to your Commission in a closed session 
proceeding. Naturally, documentary evidence would be the best 
source, particularly since, as I have pointed out, such written 
complaints are required by the BNRC's policy. However, perhaps 
Mr. Yonkauski can provide your Commission with the names of the 
complainants so that you may verify the existence of their oral 
complaints. 

4) "All of the allegations were based on information provided by 
Survey staff." 

Once again, WHO provided this information? When was this 
information supplied and in what form? 

5) "I neither directed nor participated in the investigation. 
However, I was one of several persons interviewed by the CMS 
investigator." 

This statement apparently relates to my complaint that it 
was improper for-Mr. Yonkauski to accept the responsibility of 
drafting a "neutral" procedure under which the Board would hear 
my case. I have not alleged that Mr. Yonkauski directed the 
investigation. Mr. Yonkauski has failed to address most of the 
reasons why I feel that he should have allowed a disinterested 
attorney to write the procedure. I repeat these reasons: 

I) Mr. Yonkauski was a material witness against me. 

2) Mr. Yonkauski had already told my attorney that he 
was convinced of my guilt. 

3) Mr. Yonkauski compiled the list of charges against 
me, in effect "charging" me with the offenses listed. 

6) "During the course of the investigation I independently 
received information that indicated that the sexual harassment 
allegation may be baseless which I promptly reported to the CMS 
investigator." 

I think that this is also a statement worthy of 
investigation. Mr. Woodruff's report does not conflict directly. 
However, Mr. Woodruff seems to suggest that what was reported to 



4 

him by Mr. Yonkauski was a LACK of information that would verify 
the sexual harassment charge, not new information that brought 
that charge into doubt, as Mr. Yonkauski now claims. When and in 
what form did Mr. Yonkauski receive this new exculpatory 
information? WHO transmitted this information to him? Surely he 
can document his assertion. 

7) "Contrary to Dr. O'Connor's assertion I have neither 
contacted the press nor released the nature of the allegations to 
the public. The May 8 1993 article that the complainant included 
with his complaint does not even mention sexual harassment as one 
of the allegations." 

At this point, I cannot prove that Mr. Yonkauski was 
directly responsible for the release of the allegations to the 
public. However, there is one man who can answer this question. 
Representative Timothy Johnson of Urbana was quoted in the 8 May 
News-Gazette article as having spoken with "authorities at the 
natural resources department." I should like to know with whom 
exactly he spoke and what charges were revealed to him. I have 
written to him asking these questions but have not yet received a 
response. Perhaps your Commission would have better luck. I 
believe that either Mr. Yonkauski or Mr. Jack Moore, Director of 
DENR• revealed the charge of sexual harassment to Mr. Johnson. 
For purposes of this investigation, Rep. Johnson should have been 
considered a member of the public. Revealing the charges to him 
directly resulted in their release to the press. Whether the 
party responsible for revealing the charges to Rep. Johnson was 
Mr. Yonkauski or Mr. Moore, I believe that it was part of a 
calculated campaign to discredit me in the press. Mr. Yonkauski 
should have been responsible for keeping the charges confidential 
until there was some amount of evidence to substantiate them. 

Mr. Yonkauski points out that the first news article did not 
mention sexual harassment. This is true. However, the News-
Gazette article states, "Johnson said the (DENR) official told 
him O'Connor allegedly harassed and intimidated Survey 
employees..." This supports my contention that some DENR 
official revealed the sexual harassment charge to Rep. Johnson 
because this was the only kind of harassment with which I was 
ever charged. Further, the existence of sexual harassment 
charges has been referred to explicitly in every news article 
since 8 May. I did not reveal the existence of such charges to 
Mr. Michael Hawthorne, the News-Gazette reporter who has been 
covering this story. 

8) "As General Counsel for the Department it is fully within the 
scope of my employment to assist the development and 
implementation of procedures related to personnel matters, 
including disciplinary actions." 

I do not dispute that ordinarily such duties are within the 
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scope of Mr. Yonkauski's employment. I have no basis upon which 
to challenge that assertion. However, I continue to claim that, 
under the circumstances of his personal involvement as one who 
opposes me, it was improper for him to serve his usual function 
as one who would write "neutral" review procedures for the BNRC 
when conducting a disciplinary hearing. 

9) "Dr. O'Connor's complaint erroneously characterizes the 
BNRC's proceedings in this matter as an evidentiary hearing 
during which Dr. O'Connor will be 'judged.'" 

I assume that the nature of the BNRC's proceeding is a legal 
question. I am not qualified to characterize the proceedings as 
an "evidentiary hearing." However, I would like to point out 
that I am a scientist with a long and heretofore distinguished 
career. I have been accused of many terrible and barbaric 
infractions including racism, sexism, and misuse of state 
resources. Far more than my continued employment is to be 
decided by the BNRC's resolution of these complaints. The Board 
will also decide whether I am to be forever linked in the public 
mind with the charges against me. It is disingenuous for 
Mr. Yonkauski to suggest that I am not being "judged" and, 
therefore, should accept whatever procedure he deigns to give me. 

10) "It should be noted that the complaint filed with you is 
silent as to the fact that the only allegation which was not 
substantiated in the course of the investigations was the 
allegation of sexual harassment." 

I fail to see how this statement contributes in any way to 
Mr. Yonkauski's defense. However, I will address it because it 
is blatantly untrue. First, several criminal allegations against 
me were investigated by the Illinois State Police. The State's 
Attorney found that the State Police investigative report failed 
to substantiate ANY of the criminal allegations and, thus, 
refused to file charges against me. Second, the CMS 
investigative report found that two other charges besides that of 
sexual harassment were unsubstantiated. The CMS investigator 
found that I did not improperly hire a University of Illinois 
student. The CMS investigator also could not substantiate one of 
the charges that I improperly refused to approve a research 
proposal. 

This information is not really central to my complaint 
because my guilt or innocence of any of these other charges is 
irrelevant. I am not asking your Commission to rely on my 
credibility. I depend on statements by Mr. Yonkauski, 
Mr. Woodruff, and Rep. Johnson to make my case. However, I do 
want to point out that, in his response, Mr. Yonkauski has 
already made a statement that I can prove is untrue. As closely 
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involved as he has been in the investigations of me, I cannot 
believe that he did not know the statement was untrue when he 
made it. 

11) "Further, requests for access to documents have been 
granted." 

The Department of Energy and Natural Resources, subsequent 
to my initial complaint to your Commission, did allow me 
approximately five hours to inspect the files of the Chief at the 
Water Survey. First, I would point out that it took state 
agencies almost a year to investigate me and find the documents 
they needed to make their case. I was given five hours and 
should have had many more. Second, I was denied access to the 
files in the Contracts Office. Several of the charges against me 
relate to my handling of research proposals. The records of my 
actions relative to these research proposals are kept in the 
Contracts Office. Without access to those files, I am at a 
considerable disadvantage. Third, I was denied access to the 
files in the Personnel Office. Several of the charges against me 
relate to allegedly racist personnel decisions. Once again, to 
allow me to defend myself properly, I should have been granted 
access to these files. Fourth, I was denied access to my 
secretary's office computer. One of the charges against me 
concerned my alleged improper use of her time to type reports of 
my own private research. With access to that computer, I could 
have established the legitimate nature of that work. I should 
point out that my access to tiles at the Water Survey was 
supervised at all times by a DENR attorney. I cannot think of 
any reason why, with such supervision, I should have been denied 
access to any of these sources. Further, DENR officials did not 
give any reason why this denial was justified. I do not believe 
that a truly neutral attorney would have written a procedure that 
would place me at such a severe disadvantage. 

12) "The BNRC has received correspondence from the complainant's 
attorney concerning my involvement in this matter. The acting 
chairman and the secretary of the BNRC do not agree that my 
continued participation is problematic." 

I am alleging that Mr. Yonkauski has failed to adhere to the 
ethical standards of the legal profession. He points out that 
Dr. John Yopp, acting chairman of the Board, and Dr. Herbert 
Gutowski, secretary to the Board, have not found his 
participation to be "problematic." While both men are scientists 
of some renown, neither of them is a lawyer. Mr. Yonkauski is 
not reasonable to rely on their endorsement of his actions as 
proof of their propriety from a legal standpoint. As far as I 
know, the only legal opinion he ever received on this matter was 
from my lawyer and warned him that his conduct was improper. I 
would like to know if he ever consulted with another lawyer about 
the propriety of his actions. 
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13) "The matter that forms the basis for the proceedings before 
the BNRC is not conducive to easy resolution. It has involved 
long and difficult investigations and is the subject of a federal 
lawsuit filed by Dr. O'Connor. The complaint filed with you 
appears to be another element in a calculated campaign taken by 
the complainant to achieve his personal agenda. This is the 
second ARDC complaint filed against me in this matter. I believe 
that this pattern of vindictiveness and intimidation is 
calculated to serve the complainant's ends and divert attention 
away from the substance of the issues which are being considered 
by the BNRC." 

I agree that the case of the charges against me is complex, 
is unresolved, and is the subject of a suit I have filed in 
Federal Court. However, this is not the subject of my complaint 
to your Commission. My questions to your Commission are quite 
simple and should be easy to resolve. First, did Mr. Yonkauski 
receive legitimate, documented complaints about me before 
deciding to charge me with sexual harassment? Second, was 
Mr. Yonkauski's participation in writing the procedure under 
which my case will be resolved by the BNRC in conformity with the 
standards of the legal profession? I think that Mr. Yonkauski is 
implying that, because the conflict from which my complaint arose 
is being dealt with elsewhere, your Commission ought not to 
inquire into the legality and propriety of his conduct as a 
lawyer. I cannot believe that this assumption is correct. 

As for my complaint to your Commission being a part of a 
calculated campaign to achieve my personal agenda, Mr. Yonkauski 
is quite right. My personal agenda is to do everything I can to 
assure that I am treated according to my rights as a citizen of 
Illinois and of the United States. I do not think that this is 
an improper agenda. 

I do not understand how Mr. Yonkauski can characterize my 
actions as a "pattern of vindictiveness and intimidation." I am 
in no position to intimidate Mr. Yonkauski. He has the agencies 
of the State Police at his disposal. Over the past year, he has 
been instrumental in locking me out of my office, in 
investigating me, and in destroying my good name in the 
community. He has had admirable success in all of these 
pursuits. For him to claim now that he is intimidated by me 
would be humorous indeed if the past year had not been so 
painful. I fail to see how my protest about his actions that 
seem to me improper should be characterized as "vindictiveness." 

Finally, I want to point out that I am not at all eager to 
divert attention away from the issues being considered by the 
BNRC. I am innocent of all of the charges against me and hope to 
prove it. I have submitted a response to the Board that consists 
of almost five-hundred pages. My only chance of clearing my name 
is to assure that each allegation against me is investigated with 



8 

the greatest possible thoroughness. While I am attempting to 
respond to the substance of the charges against me, I do not 
understand why I should be precluded from complaining that the 
procedure seems grossly unfair. 

In conclusion, I have shown the Commission documentary 
evidence that supports my complaint and is written by Mr. David 
Woodruff, a man who is not at all favorably disposed to me (I 
have enclosed a copy of his complete report so that you can 
verify for yourself that he is not a man likely to agree with 
me). Mr. Yonkauski has responded with a conclusory denial of my 
complaint, unsupported by any relevant documentary evidence. 
Further, his claims are either directly contradicted by 
Mr. Woodruff's report or else are inconsistent with it. Finally, 
at least one of the claims in his response, that relating to the 
number of unsubstantiated allegations against me, is demonstrably 
false without any investigation whatsoever. I think I am 
entitled to some formal verification of his claims. I understand 
that, if actual sexual harassment complainants do exist, they are 
also entitled to protection. I think that the Commission can 
achieve both goals with an executive session hearing featuring 
all suitable provisions for secrecy. 

Thank you so much for your attentive handling of my 
complaint. I look forward to hearing how the Commission intends 
to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

John T. O'Connor 

1 
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THE CHAMPAIGN-URBA.HANEWS-dAETTE Sunday, May 15, 1994 

Opinion 
Settlin 

E More than a year after his suspension, 
t'..lohn O'Connor is scheduled to .return 

to.• work as chief of. the Illinois State 
:Mater Survey. 

O'Connor's job now is to look ahead; 
:::to heal whatever rifts were' caused by 
the attempt to oust him and get on with 

•-the business of the water survey. ' 
r But O'Connor's obligations aside, the 
,public is due an explanation for the 

4Noap opera that engulfed the water sur-
"...ivey. There's something seriously wrong 
.3vith what took place. And if this sort of 
inquisition is to be avoided in the fu-
ture, people have to know what hap-
pened. 
• That's a simple request to make. But it 
won't come easy. 

There's not a bureaucrat in the state 
.of Illinois who's going to ivant to dis-
buss his participation in this train 
Wreck. So someone on the outside, most 
likely the Legislature, should push the 
point. 

On May 5, 1993, O'Connor was relieved 
of his duties and locked out of his Of-
fice at the water survey by John Moore, 
the head of the Illinois Department of 
Energy and Natural Resources. Moore - 
'ostensibly was acting as a result of a 
laundry list of charges against O'Con-

-nor, alleging everything from misuse of 
:state property to sexual harassment to 
_discrimination against foreign-born 
.employees. 
• But over many months, the allega-
tions of misconduct slowly dwindled. 

State investigators brought their re-
port on misuse of property to local pros-
ecutors, who declined to pursue it be-

" litarajeti StavIck ChIntgo... Board Chat:num/Publisher 
John C. Hirschfeld President/CEO 
John R. Foreman Editor In Chief. 

" 
, 'America, America;God shed race on thee; and crown 
'thy good with bro00.rhood, from sea to shining sea.' .. 

()counts 
: cauSe 2:of inSufficient evidence of 
wrongdoing: 

The sexull. harassment charge simply 
disappeared. It turns out there never 
was • any. complaint or incident report-
ed:It had been invented. 

A retired scientist from the suryey 
admitted in a letter that he.. had sug-

.gested to- colleagues that they make a 
• discrimination' complaint against O'-
Connor because of their colledtive an-
ger over O'Connor's proposed budget 
cuts. The scientist said he knew the 
allegation wasn't true, but he knew it 
would cause O'Connor problems. 

Last week, in an amazing repudiation 
of director. Moore, the board of natural 
resources and conservation voted nar-
rowly to reinstate O'Connor. 

Board members tossed a few bones to 
. O'Connor critics, suggesting sensitivity 
training for O'Connor and chastising 
him on minor administrative matters. 
But •-If r.there :had .:been any real sub-
stance to The charges brought against 
O'Connor, it's hard to believe he 
wouldn't have been dismissed. The 
state simply put too, much effort into 
firing,hira to resist unless there was no 
credible case of misconduct. 

Still, O'Connor suffered grievously. 
His reputation was smeared. He lost a 
year from work. He paid enormous le-
gal fees to defend himself. His future at 
the. water survey is uncertain. 

It's been a disaster and the respOnsi-
ble parties ought to be called to ac-
count; , - 

— Jim Dey 

` • IA 





The Suspension of Illinois Water Survey Chief John T. O'Connor 
February 25, 1994 

What is the Illinois Water Survey and why is this issue important to the 
people of the Chicago Metro area? 

The Illinois State Water Survey (ISWS) is celebrating its Centennial year this year. 
The Survey currently has 230 full and part time employees with a budget $10-12 million 
per year. It is the part of the scientific branch of State government which dPals with air and 
water resources. The Water Survey was initially established to test the sanitary quality of 
Illinois drinking water supplies. Almer Palmer, first head of the ISWS state the Survey's 
goal for drinking water supplies, "an abundant supply of wholesome drinking water is a 
most important factor in the preservation of health, while impurities in the water constitute a 
most potent means of developing and spreading dicea se." 

In its earliest days, disease and death from sewage contaminated drinking water 
was a grim reality throughout urban and rural Minois—in Chicago the voluminous amount 
of raw sewage being discharge into the Chicago River also precipitated pollution induced 
disease and death. The Water Survey subsequently became involved in pollution control, 
particularly with respect to the discharge of Chicago's wastewater to the Illinois River. 

The Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Chicago has cooperated with the 
State Water Survey since its earliest days. The first study of Chicago's waste discharge 
was undertaken in 1902. In 1908, the Survey responded to a typhoid fever epidemic in 
Chicago that they traced to the pollution in the Chicago River. They began the planning 
process that lead to the first water and sewage treatment facilities there. In that same year 
they introduced drinking water treatment to Chicago's Union Stockyards. 

For many years, the Water Survey maintained a northeast Illinois regional office in 
Naperville. For fifty years, it has maintained a major facility in Peoria, Illinois, for studies 
of the Illinois River. Although the principal laboratory facilities are maintained in 
Champaign, the Water Survey conducts studies and maintains air and water data 
throughout the State of Illinois and surrounding region. 

In atmospheric sciences, the Water Survey maintains the Midwest Climate Center. 
It is also the nation's Central Analytical Laboratory for acid rain. 

Some of the Water Survey's current research and scientific evaluations related to 
northeast Illinois include the following: 

• In the Calumet-Sag Channel, one primary watercourse by which Chicago's 
wastewater is diverted to the Illinois River, dissolved 02 regularly falls below 2.0 mg/L, 
less than half the EPA standard for this water quality parameter. Since the mid-1980's, the 
two agencies have cooperated in establishing an effective remedial system employing a 
sidestream elevated pool for aeration (SEPA) to bring dissolved oxygen levels up to meet 
EPA standards. After installation of the first two SEPA stations on the North branch of the 
Chicago River, three additional stations were added at a total cost of $40 million. Complete 
treatment would likely have cost 300 million dollars. 

• Atmospheric and water-borne deposition of numerous toxic pollutants into the 
Great T alces, specifically Lake Michigan, Lake Erie and Lake Ontario, has recently 
prompted the installation of atmospheric sampling stations as part of the Water Survey's 
Integrated Atmospheric Deposition Network. This sampling network serves as a data 
source for documentation of the levels of contamination in the Great T akes. 

• In cooperation with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers the ISWS has measured 
precipitation in the Lake Michigan and Des Plaines River watersheds and resulting levels of 
storm runoff. 

• In addition, the ISWS has ongoing projects to monitor and protect surface 
waters, groundwaters, aquifers and wetlands in Lake, Will, Cook, and McHenry counties, 
and at Lake Calumet, the Fox River, and Woodstock, IL among other Chicago-area sites. 



These examples are given to show the particular historical and present importance 
of the ISWS to Chicago area residents; however, the Survey's more agriculturally-related 
activities in other parts of the state may be of equal importance to city dwellers, since 
contamination sources at any point within the system have the potential to affect all 
individuals. 

Who is John T. O'Connor? 
Dr. O'Connor is Water Quality scientist and a former professor of Civil and 

Environmental Engineering at the University of Illinois (early 70's) and for 15 years, Prof. 
and Head of Civil Engineering at the University of Missouri, Columbia His specialty is 
drinking water quality for which he is internationally known and highly regarded. About 
two years ago, after extensive interviewing, he was chosen as the new Chief of the Illinois 
Water Survey at Champaign, IL on the Campus of the University of Illinois. Last May, he 
was suddenly placed on suspension and accused by the Illinois Department of Energy and 
Natural Resources 

What is the chronology of events which lead to and follow from his 
suspension? 
March 1993 
DENR Director John More, DENR General Counsel Stan Yonkauski, and 
DENR Assistant Director Mitch Beaver pressure O'Connor and other Illinois State 
Water Survey (ISWS) staff to stop co-sponsorship of and Ethanol Conference and/or 
to drop what they consider to be anti-ethanol speakers from participating. Hand-picked 
pro-ethanol replacement speakers are offered. O'Connor refuses. Moore sends O'Connor 
a threatening memo containing a skull and crossbones. O'Connor responds in saying that 
he will only stop co-sponsorship of the Ethanol Conference under direct written order. 

April 
26-27 

The Ethanol Conference is held. 
28 

Illinois Central Management Services (Investigator Woodruff) receives material from 
DENR to investigate O'Connor. 

28-30 
Governor's Office directs State Police are ordered to investigate O'Connor 

May 
5-Moore locks Chief O'Connor our of his office and lab, placing him on suspension. 
9-DENR 'leaks' to the press their false allegation against Chief O'Connor claiming sexual 

harassment, misuse of funds and personnel discrimination. 

June, July. O'Connor hires attorneys, proceeds with legal action, asking only to have his 
reputation cleared and his Chief's job back. 

August 
DENR Moore and Yonkauski meet with O'Connor's counsel Beckett and Dison who 
decline Moore's offer to stop the investigation of O'Connor and to pay a sum of money to 
O'Connor if he will only resign as Chief of the ISWS. Moore and Yonkauski insist 
O'Connor is guilty of all allegations, including sexual harassment. 

October 
O'Connor is finally interviewed by CMS Investigator Woodruff. 



November 
Grossbol, Moore, and Yonkauski publicly acknowledge what they knew all along--that 
their allegation of sexual harassment against O'Connor was false. State drops sexual 
harassment charge as groundless. 

January 1994 
The State Police report is completed sent to State's Attorney's office in Champaign County. 
That office fmds no basis to press charges and publicly called the report inconsistent and 
petty. An 11 member group of prominent citizens, dedicated to the protection of the 
Scientific Surveys send U.S. Dept. of Interior's Bruce Babbit and U.S. Department of 
Energy's Hazel O'T Pary (both agencies fund the DENR) to check into the situation. 

February 
14 DENR Board meets in Springfield. Declares O'Connor should be dismissed based on 
the CMS report. O'Connor is not allowed to attend. Although this is the first O'Connor has 
seen the details of the charges after being suspended 10 months earlier, he is given two 
weeks to respond. O'Connor has some problems with this demand as he is locked out of 
his office and lab where letters and documents that would help clear him are kept. He has 
been ordered to meet to Board with his attorney of March 9 in Springfield. He apparently 
will not get a chance to face his accusers. O'Connor wants the meeting open to the public. 
DENR refuses. 

Who are the actors and how can they be contacted? 
-James Edgar, Governor of IL. 
-Duane Andreas, Archer Daniels Midland President, principal backers of ethanol from 

grain, Decatur, IL. 217 
'Al Grosbol, Governor Edgar's Office, 217 782 4923 office: 217 793 6722 
-John Moore, DENR director, 217 785 2002. 
"Stan Yonkauski, DENR general counsel, 217 785 2800. 
-Mitch Beaver, DENR assistant director, 217 785 2002. 
'Joyce Changnon, ISWS, Director of Financial and Human Resources (Affirmative Action 

Officer), 217 333 0448 office; 217 586 5691 home. 
-Stan Changnon, Former ISWS Chief, 217 244 0494 office; 217 586 5691 home. 
-Joseph H. Smith, University Affirmative Action Officer, 217 333 0885 office. 
'Herbert Gutowsky, Prof. Emeritus, Secretary of the Illinois Board of Natural Resources, 

217 333 7621 office. 217 344 1104 home. 

-John T. O'Connor, ISWS Chief, Champaign, 217 359 2719 (home) 
-Steve Beckett and Carol Dison, O'Connor's legal counsel, Champaign, 217 328 0263. 
'Leonard Lopez, U of IL, Prof. Civil Engineering, former colleague of O'Connor. 217 333 

6972. 
"Bruce Hannon, U of IL Prof. of Geography, 217 333-0348. 
-Susan Stone, Former Member of Illinois Commerce Commission, resigned from the 

Nature of Illinois Board over the O'Connor suspension. This Board is dedicated to 
the protection of the Scientific Surveys. 217 367 7846. 

-William Rutherford, former Director of Illinois Dept. of Conservation, Peoria Illinois. 
Resigned from the Nature of Illinois Board over the O'Connor suspension. 309 
688 6631. 

-Jeffery Short, Owner of Short Milling Company, Chicago. Nature of Illinois Board. 312 
559 5462. 

-State's Attorney's Tom Difanis, Urbana, rejected the State Police report on O'Connor, 
217 384 3733. 



Personal Assessment of his character and the actual events. 
O'Connor is a friendly, polite, socially skilled, extremely honest and capable 

scientist. His care and concern for his staff is genuine and deep. He is not a naive man: 
Rather he understands the risks when he takes them and opts to take the moral path. One 
can tell this by watching him in his relations with his wife of 35 years, his children, 
colleagues and many friends. He seems incapable of doing anything dishonest, both out of 
moral position and because it is not appropriate action for a good scientist. If anything, he 
is too moral for the political atmosphere that has been generated at the Illinois Surveys by 
the Edgar administration through his governor's office staff and by the head and the general 
counsel of DENR. 

O'Connor promised change in the role of the Survey when he was interviewing for 
the job in the Spring of 1992 and after taking the position as Chief, he began to implement 
these changes. The Survey is heavily staffed in the science and engineering of rain and 
storm water flow. The DENR requested a cut back in State support and that cutback effort, 
although it never materialized, coincided with the shift in accent within the Survey from 
rain and storm water to water quality. The shift was not substantial: The drinking water 
quality staff was very small and adding staff there at the expense of other positions is a 
small effect in the over all effort of the survey. Drinking water quality is an extremely 
important issue and Illinois ranks at ninth worst in the U.S. (See the attached article from 
Time). 

Yet the issue of refocusing a portion of the Survey's efforts in the new and vastly 
understudied area of drinking water quality in Illinois raised a tempest within the 
organization. Since the Survey is a State organization on a major university campus, it 
offers many opportunities for employment of new Masters and Ph.D. graduates. Most 
American-born graduates take much higher paying jobs in other cities and states. But the 
Survey, because it will hire non-citizens who have a relatively tough time finding jobs, can 
find talented staff at relatively low pay. Thus the Survey has a rather high fraction of non-
citizen staff, perhaps 10 percent; some at the section head level and some at the entry level. 
An interesting correlation is the number of foreign-born in a particular section is a 
noticeably high fraction when the head of that section is foreign-born. Any kind of job 
reduction plan will almost unavoidably involve an adverse effect on these non-citizens. The 
threatened employees, seeing their researched areas threatened, turned to the Affirmative 
Action officer for the Survey, long time employee, Joyce Changnon. Joyce is the wife of 
former Water Survey Chief, Stan Changnon, who was succeeded as Chief by his friend 
and colleague, Richard Semonin (O'Connor replaced Semonin). Semonin promptly put 
Stan Changnon on the payroll to such a level that his salary plus retirement pay were equal 
to his former pay as chief, approximately $85,000 annually. Stan Changnon and current 
DENR director John Moore were and still are very close friends. Changnon travels to 
Wash., DC with Moore and likely socializes with him. 

One of O'Connor's early acts was to evaluate Stan Changnon's effectiveness. He 
cut his salary when Stan C.'s responsibilities decreased when he resigned as Head of the 
Global Change Division. Changnon hit the ceiling. The rest is speculation but one can 
assume that he then turned to Moore and to his wife who put together a list of charges of 
sexual harassment, misspending funds, and discrimination against foreign born employees. 
She also draws the University Affirmative Action officer, Joseph Smith, into the fray. 
Moore and two other DENR officials (Yonkauski and Mitch Beaver?) met with Smith and 
requested that he send a letter to DENR attacking O'Connor. Smith complies and Moore 
then used this letter to convince the DENR Board to support his actions against O'Connor. 

Meanwhile, O'Connor has the Survey sponsor two important conferences: the first 
is on the impact of Alachlor and Atrazine on drinking water quality in Illinois. These are the 
two most common herbicides used in the US and the Mississippi, for example, runs well 
over the safe concentration levels for these chemicals every summer, from St. Paul to New 
Orleans. They are the corn grower's delight. One suspects that this conference sent a very 



strong signal to the Farm Bureau, Monsanto and the Illinois Corn Growers that a 
dangerous individual existed at the head of the Illinois Water Survey. Next, the Survey 
plans to co-sponsor a conference on the environmental impacts of ethanol production from 
corn. This blew all the above corporate fuses plus it put ADM's Duane Andreas into the 
Governor's office complaining about O'Connor (rumor out of the appointment secy. in 
said office.) Moore calls and writes O'Connor about dropping the co-sponsorship. 
O'Connor says no--that such conferences with pro and con speakers must be held on such 
important issues. Moore and his staff try to get O'Connor to drop those who question the 
value of ethanol from corn (it requires a tremendous federal subsidy to compete with 
gasoline and it causes increased air pollution) from the conference roster. He won't do that 
either unless directed to do so in writing by Moore. The Ethanol Conference is held at the 
University of Illinois at U-C on April 26-27, 1993. On April 28, the Governor's Office 
orders Central Management Services to investigate O'Connor and the Governor's Office 
initiates a State Police investigation in to the allegations of misspent money. The argument 
over the conference goes on until Moore shows up on May 5th at O'Connor's office with 
several members of the Natural Resources Board and demand the keys to O'Connor's 
office. He is then officially put on suspension with pay, locked out of his office and lab. 
He asks for the charges. They say the charges will be mailed--the next day, the DENR 
leaks the charges (sexual harassment, misuse of funds and discrimination) to the 
Champaign News Gazette. O'Connor receives a vague list of charges a few days later 
and there would be no further communication with O'Connor for ten months. Again 
through the newspaper, O'Connor learns that the much discussed sexual harassment 
charges are considered groundless by DENR. The DENR turns over the State Police report 
to the State's Attorney's office (Republican Tom Difanis). This office issued a public 
statement saying that they had crime to fight and that this report was inconsistent and petty. 

O'Connor has been given about two weeks to respond to 10 months of 
investigation. He will not get to questions his accusers but will face a DENR whose 
charges are now to the point of libel and who fear the public wrath of the courts on the one 
hand and the internal and fearsome hand of the governor on the other. They have bungled 
what appears to have been a political order from the governor's office to silence and 
remove O'Connor. O'Connor has suffered a terrible blow to his reputation. The State 
cannot and will not brook honesty and openness in its supposedly scientific surveys. 

The health of the public of the Chicago area and the rest of the state is in serious 
jeopardy when these Surveys (Water, Geologic and Natural History) cannot function 
honestly, without fear of political reprisal. The O'Connor case is unfortunately just the 
most alarming and recent. It is a tragedy and a travesty. 
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I= =WS 

Illinois Department of Energy and Natural Resources 

John S. Moore, Director 

325 West Adams Street, Room 300 
Springfield, IL 62704-1892 

(217)785-2800 
Telefax (217)785-2618 

TDD (217)785-0211 

TO: John T. O'Connor 

FROM: John S. Moore, Director 

DATE: October 11, 1994 

SUBJECT: Survey Management 

I am disappointed in the lack of progress you have made in meeting the conditions 
that the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation established for your 
reinstatement to the position of Chief of the Illinois State Water Survey. 

The Board charged you with healing the problems that arose from our being 
placed on administrative leave. Your response to that charge has been to attempt 
to create a series of ad-hoc committees selected by you alone and having vague 
mandates, at best. Contrary to your assertion in recent memoranda, these 
committees were net approved by the Board. These committee's responsibilities 
and funetions appear to ignore the organi7ational structure of the ISWS and do not 
call upon the expertise of the experienced management of the Survey. Instead of 
healing divisiveness, the committees and the manner in which you announce their 
creation have exacerbated the problems at the Survey. 

As director of the Illinois Department of Energy and Natural Resources and after 
consultation with:members of the BNRC, I am directing you to cease your efforts 
at creating and maintaining new committees, that you discharge committees that 
you have created since July 1994, and until the Board approves otherwise, you are 
to work with theY current staff in their current positions to get the operations of the 
ISWS back on an even keel. 

Id 

xc: Board. Members.' 

‘‘, - • -: 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
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6. The State Responds: Reorganization, Realignment, and Revenge 
Director Jack Moore is Dispatched; Director Brent Manning is recruited from 
‘Ducks Unlimited’; the Survey Chiefs are reassured; and, ultimately, the Water 
Survey Chief is fired (This time without cause.). 

If you are amused by irony, you will enjoy the first two slides in this section. In the photo, Governor Jim 
Edgar stands on a knoll amidst the scientific Survey heads. The Governor is placed on the high point to 
emphasize his prominence. I stand on the right, next to the Governor. Brent Manning who replaces 
Director Jack Moore is at the far right. The Survey heads already suspect that Manning is charged with 
firing the Water Survey Chief. Even so, Manning lauds my contributions on the second slide. 

In the media, Governor Edgar’s reorganization is characterized as a consolidation of State agencies with 
similar agendas. Press releasesfrom Springfield emphasize that the scientific Surveys will retain their 
independence. 

Professor Clark Bullard voices a dark assessment of my future as Chief, noting that the  
Chagnon’s and complainants against me cannot be fired or, even, reassigned to less pernicious duties. 

In his waning days as Director, Jack Moore, expresses disappointment at my inability to make my 
antagonists happy. He orders me to “work with” them. Those most aggrieved of my treatment as Chief, 
repeatedly contact the unresponsive members of theBoard of Natural Resources and Conservation 
(BNRC) to no avail. 

Independently, sympathetic BNRC members confide to me and, on some occasions, my wife as well, 
their understanding of my situation. They declare their support for me. Ultimately, all three will vote to 
fire me to create an unanimous decision by the Board. 

In the final analysis, we learned that the Illinois scientific Surveys were not independent research 
entities. They were largely supported by State funds and, for continuity of State financial support, were 
expected to bolster the State’s economic initiatives and agenda without question. In addition, we learned 
that the position of Chief was fragile and would obtain no protection from the Board that was assigned 
to maintain its integrity. 

John T. O’Connor

















STATE OF ILLINOIS 

FFICE OF THE GrOVERNOR 
SPRINGFIELD 62706 

:JIM EDGAR 
GOVERNOR 

February 25, 1995 

Mr. Jeffrey Short 
President 
J. R. Short Milling Company 
500 West Madison Street 
Chicago, IL 60606 

Dear Mr. Short: 

It was good to hear from you regarding our reorganization plans. I appreciate 
your supportive comments about my proposal to establish the Department of 
Natural Resources. The concept of merging these natural resource related 
responsibilities into one agency should better enable us to deal with issues which 
currently cross several departmental lines. 

Mr. Short, I respect your perspective on the Surveys as I understand that you 
have ben an active member with the Nature of Illinois Foundation. Your point 
that we need to find highly competent individuals for the Department of Natural 
Resources is well taken. Please be assured that your comments will be taken into 
consideration as we continue to implement the natural resources reorganization 
plan. 

Thank you for taking the time to write and express your thoughts about the 
reorganization plan. 

Sincerely, 

• 

VYYN
Jim Edgar r 
GOVERNOR 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

• 



Sunday, March 19, 1995 

2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, Illinois 

61821-6535 

Dear Mr. Short, 

Thank you for your kind letter expressing your concern about my position 
as Chief. It turns out that your suspicions were well founded. My problems at the 
Water Survey have started again (or, perhaps, I should saythey continue). 

When I returned form the N IF Board meeting, I began work on the Water 
Survey's annual staff evaluation for proMotion and raises. Joyce Changnon 
volunteered to draft a letter of transmittal for the necessary forrns to the four 
Water Survey Division Heads for mysignature. Allowing her to do this turned out 
to be a mistake on my part. On review of her draft letter (attached), I wrote a new 
introduction, removed unnecessary words and redundancies, clarified 
terminology and removed Joyce's repeated references to herself and her role in 
the process. 

Even as my revised letter was being typed by my secretary, Joyce entered 
the Office of the Chief and asked to see the changes I had made. She was very 
displeased. She accused me of changing her job (I wasn't) and attempting to 
keep her ignorant of the promotion decisions (She wanted to be present during 
the decision-making process.) She repeatedly insinuated that my revisions were 
motivated by personal antagonism towards her. 

I attempted to get awayfrom Joyce, telling her that I did not have time to 
enter into this discussion at that time because I had pressing work in progress. 
However, Joyce was veryagitated and persisted badgering me and questioning my 
motives. I repeated my request to put this discussion off and noted that we 
should not be having this argument in the presence of mysecretary. 

I retreated to my office and Joyce followed, insisting that we were not 
having an argument, but clearing the air. She advised me that I did not have the 
right to make any changes in personnel assignments and that she had instructions 
from higher authorities. She did not specify those authorities. At one point in this 
assault on my letter and motivation, a member of Joyce's staff rushed into the 
Office of the Chief and looked into my inner office. Rather than confronting 
Joyce, she sawthat I had retreated behind my conference table while Joyce stood 
inside my office doorway, continuing to challenge me. Seeing that Joyce had me 
cornered, rather than vice-versa, Joyce's colleague immediately left the Chief's 
Office. 

I sent my revised letter (attached) to the Division Heads and went on to 
pressing business — particularly, since this is the time of the year for the 
development and submittal of proposals for external research funding. However, 



it seems clear that not everyone has such constraints on their time. The following 
day, I received the attached letter from Director Moore. This letter, you will note, 
warns me that Joyce will monitor and evaluate my performance and advise 
Director Moore's staff member, Debbie Hensey. Debbie is the one who had the 
pleasure of locking me out of my office on May5, 1993. 

I believe that the Water Survey has been reduced to an agency where 
insubordination has been institutionalized. If Joyce, or any other critic of the 
Chief, has a complaint (or, even, is upset if a letter to be signed by the Chief does 
not contain their rhetoric), they merely need to transmit that complaint, without 
documentation, and action will be taken to intimidate the Chief. Even if the 
complaint is unjustified, there will be no adverse consequences for false 
allegations or insubordination. 

Also at issue is whether Joyce Changnon should sit in on the deliberations 
of the Promothn Review Committee where the competence and quality of 
scientific work performed by research scientists are discussed by their peers and 
supervisors. I have been questioned by Water Survey scientists ass to why Joyce is 
allowed to sit in on these discussions. They express concern that she is not 
discreet. (You will recall that she was found to have improperly obtained the 
confidential list of names of scientists who were going to speak to Board of 
Natural Resources and Conservation members on my behalf.) They feel that she 
has a conflict of interest in that she is both Human Resources Direr/or andwife of 
the former Chief of the Water Survey, who remains on the Survey staff. At least 
one Division Head is uncomfortable in openly discussing personnel issues before 
Joyce. 

Based on my past treatment, I am anticipating yet another last-ditch effort 
to impeach me again. The May 5, 1995 Board of Natural Resources and 
Conservation (BNRC) meeting in Champaign will be the last such meeting 
presided over by DENR Director Moore. I believe the presence of Ed Thornton 
had a beneficial effect at the last Board of Natural Resources and Conservation 
meeting. He eloquently pointed out the inhibitory nature of a proposed BNRC 
policy related to 'freedom of speech'. No action was taken on that issue at that 
time. 

I think that NW Board representation at the May meeting could help 
promote fairness and due process. In addition, it might be appropriate to 
informally inform BNRC members of decisions and plans for the future of NIF. 
Moreover, I believe that the new Department of Natural Resources (DNR) 
Director-Designate, Bruce Manning, will be present for this meeting. Finally, the 
new Chief of the Geological Survey will attend this Board meeting since he and 
his wife will be in town seeking housing. This meeting is open to the public and 
their are opportunities for informal discussions with BNRC members during meals and breaks in the proceedings. 

This Sunday, I had hoped to read the Sunday paper and outline some plans for research with some of the staff in the Chemistry Division (attached). lam becoming increasingly involved in conceiving and promoting a wide range of 



research initiatives throughout the Water Survey. Instead, I feel the destructive 
influence of insubordinate administrative staff is negating my best efforts. Worse, 
Joni is again losing sleep over anticipation of the prospect of yet another public 
furor. I resent that intrusion on our lives most of all. 

I would welcome anyadvice you might have, particularly, since I feel that I 
cannot turn to the Board of Natural Resources and Conservation members since 
they created this situation. 

Finally, I thought you might appreciate a sample of the enormously positive 
response we received at our first Water Survey Centennial Celebration 
Symposium in Bloomington, Illinois. Two members of the Illinois Pollution 
Control Board were present and expressed their appreciation for insight the 
Symposium provided regarding the history and scientific activities of the Water 
Survey. The attached note is from Tanner Girard. 

Sincerely, 

.4 
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JEFFREY R. SHORT, JR. 
500 WEST MADISON STREET 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 

April 7, 1995 

Dear Dr. O'Connor: 

I was greatly distressed to return and find 
your letter. The whole situation seems incredibly 
strange - outrageous is a better word. Were you 
engaged as Chief of the Water Survey with any kind 
of a contract which described your responsibility 
and authority? I do not understand the power of 
Mrs. Changnon and the lady identified as Debbie. 
Why has Mr. Moore put them in a position of 
authority over you as Chief of the Survey? 

I am discussing this with Tim Lyons, the head 
of the Nature of Illinois Foundation, to see 
whether we can draft some kind of follow-up letter 
to Mr. Grossball. We presented two petitions to 
the Governor asking that your case be adjudicated 
quickly; yet both petitions were ignored and not 
even acknowledged. 

I noted in Mr. Moore's letter he used the term 
"as a condition of your re-employment". That is 
the wrong use of words because you were unjustly 
accused of certain things and found innocent. The 
fact that you were placed on a leave of 13 months 
during the investigation is, in itself outrageous, 
but certainly does not mean that you were in a 
position where you had to be reinstated. 



Page two 
Dr. John O'Connor April 7, 1995 

I have brought this situation up to Tim Lyons 
and we will see whether we can make any 
constructive move. 

With best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

4 , 

Dr. John O'Connor 
2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, Illinois 61821 



May 7, 1995 

Dear Mr. Short, 

I thought I would inform you of the Board of Natural Resources and 
Conservation meeting while it is still fresh in my mind. 

As you know, I have consistently attempted to communicate openly with the 
Board as well as to be responsive to all challenges from Director Moore. 
Because of my communications, the Director and Board members knew in 
detail that I planned to make several specific requests at the May 5th Board 
meeting. 

It turns out that the presentation of my requests in open session was forestalled 
when the agenda was changed at the last minute. Instead of hearing from the 
Chiefs/Director on Friday morning, as scheduled, the Director called for an 
executive (closed) session. As usual, the topic for discussion was not 
disclosed. After meeting for about 45 minutes, I was called to the closed 
session and informed that I was to be evaluated at the next Board meeting 
(August, 1995). (One of the Board members indicated that it would then be over 
a year since the Board had returned me to the Office of the Chief. I noted that 
our meeting date, May 5, 1995, was two years -- to the day --since I was ejected 
from my office.) 

In the interim, I am to detail how I have complied with the fourteen additional 
restrictions placed on me following the initial four. 

The Board's current decision to defer any action may have been made because 
the Board members did not want to offend the sensibilities of ousted Director 
Moore. However, I am deeply concerned that their inaction adds to the damage 
already done to the administration of the Water Survey and the morale of its 
scientific staff. 

Despite the fact that I knew the Board would not respond,. I formally offerred my 
requests in open session. I asked for: 

• removal of the restraints which are hampering Water Survey administration, 
• permission to appoint an Assistant to the Chief of my own choosing, 
• permission to separate and reassign the duties of financial officer and 

hUman relations director. 

I earnestly believe that, as Chief, I must request those actions which, I am 
convinced, are necessary for effective management of the Water Survey. My 
formal request (and their inaction) are now part of the Board's permanent 
record. 



As matters stand, Joyce Changnon will, again, 'coordinate' and be intimately 
involved in both staff evaluations and promotions. Ron Karr will be allowed to 
continue to be insubordinate while Stanley Changnon will continue to be 
invisible. 

It is certain that I must continue to be on the defensive. By their inaction, and by 
continuing to treat me as a criminal, the Board has taken a giant step towards 
institutionalizing insubordination at all the Surveys. 

I'm sorry I don't have better news. 

Best regards, 

John T. O'Connor 
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J. H. SHORT MILLING COMPANY 

SOO WEST MADISON STREET • SUITE 3150 • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661-259E1 
TELEPHONE 312- 559-5450 • TELEX 759512 • FAX 312-559-5455 

May 20, 1996 

Mr. Al Grosboll 
Senior Advisors for Projects 
Office of the Governor's Office 
Capitol Building 
Floor 2i 
Springfield IL 62701 

Mr. Al Grosball: 

I have been a member of the Nature of Illinois Foundation 
since its founding by the late Gaylord Donnelley, one of our really 
great citizens. This Foundation began with a goal of advocating 
protection of the scientific integrity of the State's Scientific 
Surveys and in bringing to the attention of the public their many 
good qualities. As a board, we are reasonably well informed about 
their management and activities. In this respect at the time of 
Dr. O'Connor's investigation several of us queried you extensively 
about the handling of the false complaints against Dr. O'Connor and 
the transparent, unconscionable delay in handling these. 

To refresh your memory, Dr. O'Connor was a chaired professor 
and the long time head of the University of Missouri - Columbia 
(and Kansas City) Civil Engineering Department when he was offered 
the position of Chief of the Water Survey. In accepting the 4
State's offer he brought a wealth of academic and administrative 
experience as well as an international reputation as an 
environmental engineering researcher. His scientific peers had 
awarded him the Simon A. Freese Award and lectureship.This is the 
highest national award made by the American Society of Civil 
Engineers in the field of environmental engineering. 

Dr. O'Connor served as Chief of the Water Survey for only 
eight months when a group of entrenched Water Survey staff with 
strong political connections concocted undocumented complaints 
against him. These ranged from sexual harassment to racial 
discrimination. He was immediately locked out of his office 
physically and denied access to his extensive personal scientific 
library. Incredibly, the State police did not begin investigations 
for some six months after receiving the complaints. At this point 



we submitted two petitions to the governor asking that the 
complaints be handled quickly, but neither was acknowledged, nor 
was any action taken. 

At the end of 15 months of independent investigation the 
editor of the Champaign/Urbana News Gazette, which had carefully 
chronicled the events and charges, which were found to be baseless, 
publicly called for an investigation of the State's "witch hunt". 

At the end of the investigation when he was totally cleared, 
Dr. O'Connor returned to his position as head of the Water Survey. 
However, the then head of the Surveys, Jack Moore, continued to 
conspire to make it impossible for him to function. In an . 
extraordinary turn of events the same people again filed frivolous 
complaints. 

Mr. Moore was replaced by Brent Manning who for some reason 
almost cynically commissioned additional investigations of Dr. 
O'Connor. Obviously there is a hidden hand here which needs to be 
exposed. Then, more than a year after being restored to his office 
Dr. O'Connor found himself waiting outside the November, 1995, 
board meeting while apparently additional investigations were 
discussed and the board was prevailed upon to fire him. He was 
terminated without any cause given and asked to leave his office on 
short notice. Apparently, he did not even receive one month's 
salary. The Administration has blackened its name and serious 
questions of integrity have arisen among the thousands of people 
who followed this in the press and also scientists who know of his 
scientific achievements and character. The problem has been swept 
under a rug, but the hidden hand needs to be exposed, the 
department cleaned out, and a vigorous search made for a competent, 
scientific leader. 

As a processor of Illinois corn in four plants we are very 
much concerned with water quality and the presence of agricultural 
chemical residues affecting the quality of water used to grow the 
millions of bushels of corn that we process annually. We make 
products which add value to American corn and export these widely 
to the Far East, Europe, and the— Near East, in addition to doing 
business nationally with well known companies. We have a great 
interest in seeing whether the State can now attract a reputable 
scientist to serve as a chief of the Water Survey. 

Our investigation shows that Dr. O'Connor is one of the 
world's leading authorities on drinking water treatment and 
environmental protection. During the time he was locked out of his 
office he was called upon to consult with the Taiwanese government. 
He has been to Puerto Rico three times consulting with that 
government and has assisted many water utilities in this country. 
He is an excellent speaker and is a prominent lecturer at national 
technical forums for engineers in the field of water and waste 
water management. 



As an indication of the importance of the Water Survey, let me 
draw your attention to an article which appeared in Food Chemical 
News, a weekly publication providing in-depth information relating 
to food additives, microbiology standards, and contaminants of 
feed. A new health standard for cryptosporidium is in the initial 
stages of development, as you will see from a copy of page 48 of 
the May 13, 1996 issue which is read regularly by corporations. 

Over 400,000 people in Milwaukee were afflicted by the 
pathogen called cryptosporidium four years ago. This was widely 
reported in the press as causing serious illness. To my knowledge, 
the State has not developed an analytical capability to assist 
water utilities for evaluating water supplies for pathogenic 
protozoans like cryptosporidium and giardia. The State does not 
have a single microscope capable of determining the presence of 
cryptosporidium. When he was.summarily dismissed, Dr. O'Connor was 
in the process of organizing the Water Survey to help Illinois 
water utilities monitor and evaluate treatment effectiveness. As 
it is now, the State is incapable of even beginning to safeguard 
effectively the health and welfare of Illinoisans and to prepare 
for much stricter standards on all uses of water. 

You may, Mr. Grosball, feel that this issue will disappear and 
be forgotten. As time goes on, however, the glaring lack of 
integrity becomes even more apparent. The State of Illinois needs 
to be better served by its governor and his associates. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jeffrey R. Short, Jr. 
President ' 

JRSJR:ms 



Mr. Al Grosboll 
Senior Advisor for Projects 
Office of the Governor's Office 
Capitol Building 
Floor 2 1/2 
Springfield, IL 62701 

As an Illinois Manufacturer with four cereal processing plants in Kankakee and a fifth 
one being built, I thought I might express my fears for the future leadership of the 
Illinois State Water Survey following the abusive, politically-repressive treatment 
afforded former Chief, Dr. John T. O'Connor. 

After the State's disgraceful treatment of Dr. O'Connor, I have decided that it will be 
virtually impossible to find either a reputable scientific leader or competent research 
administrator who will accept the tainted Illinois State Water Survey position. Instead, it 
will be necessary to recruit a sycophant who is willing to be subservient to an inactive, 
politically-controlled board. 

I have long been a member of the Nature of Illinois Foundation Board. This group of 
citizen advocates for protection of the scientific integrity of the State's scientific surveys 
are well-informed concerning their management and activities. This Board queried 
you extensively about the State's transparent delay in handling the extensive list of 
false complaints against Chief O'Connor. 

To refresh your memory, Dr. O'Connor was a Chaired Professor and the long-term 
Head of the University of Missouri-Columbia (and Kansas City) Civil Engineering 
Department when he was offered the position of Chief of the Water Survey in 1992. 
He not only brought a wealth of academic and administrative experience but an 
international reputation as a environmental engineering researcher. His peers had 
awarded him just the third Simon A. Freese Award and Lectureship. This is the highest 
award made by the American Society of Civil Engineers to creative scientists and 
engineers In the field of environmental engineering. 

Dr. O'Connor served as Chief of the Water Survey for only eight months when a cabal 
of entrenched Water Survey staff with strong connections to the Governor's Springfield 
staff concocted undocumented complaints against him. These abusive and frivolous 
complaints ran the gamut from sexual harassment (two separate charges) and criminal 
activities to racial discrimination. 

At the end of fifteen months of independent investigation, the editor of the Champaign-
Urbana News-Gazette, which had carefully chronicled the events leading to Chief 
O'Connor's exoneration, publicly called for a investigation of the State's "witch hunt". 
The general public as well as the majority of the staff of all the Surveys were clearly 
outraged at the State's heavy-handed attempts to compromise the integrity of the State 
Water Survey and its Chief. 



Two members of the Nature of Illinois Foundation Board of Directors had resigned in 
critical protest of Dr. O'Connor's persecution. I remained on the Nature of Illinois Board 
to lend my voice to all those in the Nature of Illinois Foundation who still believed that it 
might be possible to buffer the State's scientific surveys from the increasing level of 
politically-inspired abuse. Not surprisingly, the Governor, his staff and key 
administration legislators remained mute and unresponsive to the public outcry. 

It is particularly worthy of note that the State's 'investigation' did not even begin until 
some six months after the fraudulent 'complaints' were lodged. As a result, for a total 
period of 14 months, Chief O'Connor was physically locked out of the offices which 
held his extensive personal library. At the conclusion of the 'investigation', the State's 
attorney assigned specifically to find Chief O'Connor culpable was himself discredited 
— even in the eyes of the Board. Over the continuing opposition of DENR Director Jack 
Moore and his staff, Dr. O'Connor was totally cleared and returned to his position as 
Chief of the State Water Survey. 

Having suffered an incredible public defeat and having continuously embarrassed an 
unresponsive Governor for well over a year, DENR Director Jack Moore continued to 
conspire to make it impossible for Chief O'Connor to function. Ultimately, until his 
position was made redundant, Director Moore bullied the Chief with all kinds of insults 
plus every conceivable restriction on his activities. This was done partly in an effort to 
appease and support the handful of insubordinate Water Survey administrative staff 
who had "cooperated" in the fabrication of the array of charges against the Chief. 

Moore's insults and restrictions were continued by his replacement, Brent Manning, 
who commissioned innumerable additional 'investigations' of Chief O'Connor. Since 
the State administration had failed its attempts to smear him with charges of racism, 
sexism and criminal activities, this time, through Brent Manning, they called Chief 
O'Connor's 'management abilities' into question. Dr. 'O'Connor had envisioned that 
this would be the State's fall back, retaliatory position. 

The entire Water Survey staff became entrained in the process of Director Manning's 
continued investigative assaults on the Chief. This ultimately resulted in the almost 
total alienation of outraged scientific staff from all the surveys. There has been a 
massive loss of confidence in the Governor's administrative staff as well as in the 
integrity of the Surveys' governing Board members. 

More than a year after being restored to his Office, Chief O'Connor waited outside the 
November 1995 Board meeting while Brent Manning, having commissioned 
innumerable contrived 'investigations', the results of which remain undisclosed, 
prevailed upon the Surveys' governing Board to fire the Chief. One can only 
speculate on the distorted rationale and misrepresentation of fact, if not outright 
slander, that was offered by Director Manning and his staff. 

Perhaps not surprisingly, contrary to the Board's call for an "equitable severance 
arrangement", Dr. O'Connor has recently been advised that he will not even receive 



one month's salary as severance pay. This further sets the stage for a compliant, 
unquestioning political cheerleader as next 'Chief' of the Illinois State Water Survey. 
The fact that there have been no resignations from the Board of Natural Resources 
and Conservation in the face of this on-going State-led vendetta against effective 
scientific management of the State's precious research resources is, perhaps, an 
indication of just how ineffective and unprincipled this Board has become. 

The Governor's administration has irreversibly blackened its own reputation by its 
reprehensible persecution of a major scientific leader. Serious questions of integrity 
have arisen among thousands of people who have read the press accounts and who 
know of Dr. O'Connor's administrative competence and scientific achievements. The 
Governor's staff may believe it has swept the problem under the rug, but there is a 
hidden hand here that remains to be exposed. 

As a processor of Illinois corn, we are very much concerned with water quality and the 
presence of agricultural chemical residues affecting the quality of water used to grow 
the millions of bushels of corn that we process annually. We make products which add 
value to American corn and export these widely to the Far East, Europe and the Near 
East in addition to doing business nationally with well-known companies. We have a 
great interest in seeing whether the State can now possibly attract any reputable 
scientist to serve as Chief of the Water Survey. Any credible candidate will surely be 
concerned with the lack of integrity and contempt for effective scientific leadership 
which the Governor and his appointed administrative staff have consistently shown. 

Despite the assaults on his reputation, Dr. O'Connor continues to be one of the world's 
leading authorities on drinking water treatment and environmental protection. During 
the time he was locked out of his office, he was called upon to consult for the 
Taiwanese government, present his research in Puerto Rico and assist many water 
utilities in this country. Renowned for his excellent speaking, he is one of the most 
prominent lecturers at national technical forums for engineers, water and wastewater 
utility managers and environmental scientists. 

The fact that he is so well known and respected by his professional colleagues as both 
a scholar and capable administrator has further exacerbated the negative impact of his 
unconscionable treatment by the State administration. There is barely a water or 
wastewater utility manager in the State of Illinois, and there are thousands, who are 
not aware that the Water Survey has become politically hag-ridden and is being forced 
to serve as cheerleader for the whatever position the Governor's administration 
espouses. 

Shortly, the Governor's administration must face the voters, their employers, once 
more. The damage they have inflicted on the State's scientific surveys is one of the 
burdens this administration must carry in its quest for re-approval. Alternately, Dr. 
O'Connor has clearly retained the respect and approval of the scientific and technical 
professional associations throughout the State of Illinois. I believe the abiding leaders 
of this State will see him — and hear him — wherever those who provide enduring 



professional environmental leadership gather. 

What, before another judgment by the public, can this administration do to repair the 
damage it has inflicted on the scientific surveys? Or will the Governor continue to stand 
mute in hopes that anger and memories will fade? 
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June 16, 1995 

Dear Mrs. Witter: 

Thank you for calling me and giving me a chance to express 
myself about Dr. O'Connor. 

Gaylord Donnelley began the organization which has become the 
Nature of Illinois. I recall well being taken down in his 
corporate jet to Champaign - Urbana to see the Surveys and 
understand what his goal was. It was to publicize these wonderful 
organizations and help the scientists in any way we could. He 
pursued this goal vigorously until his death. I believe I am the 
oldest of the original group. 

I am really, deeply concerned about Dr. O'Connor and the way 
he has been treated on charges which proved baseless. He was 
locked out of his office and had to wait five months before the 
Illinois police began to investigate him. He was then cleared of 
absolutely everything and returned to work 13 months later. During 
this period his hair turned snow white. He was humiliated and 
attempts were made to disgrace him. In my view - and I have dealt 
with many scientists in my long business career - he is a great 
scientist and has received one of the highest award in his field. 
He returned to work and has been greatly hampered by more vicious 
attacks by Mr. Moore, whom I gather is no longer there, and by Mrs. 
Joyce Changnon the wife of the former director, and Mr. Ronald 
Karr. I don't understand what Dr. Changnon's role is now. I know 
he left the Surveys, then married the present Mrs. Changnon and 
received full salary for a time. When Dr. O'Connor came he felt 
that Dr. Changnon was not entitled to full salary and I believe he 
cut it in half. This, of course, was resented. I believe the 
basis of Mr. Moore's antagonism was the following: Dr. O'Connor 
was asked to convene a conference of some sort on fuel additives 
and present both sides. He did so and secured speakers. The 
speakers apparently did not please everybody and he was asked, to 
eliminate or change some. He declined to do so unless ordered to do 
so in writing. This brought a memorandum with a black skull and 
crossbones. In my view, this is not the way to handle personnel. 

In any case, there are currently attempts to harass him and I 



et-

enclose copies of correspondence which will illustrate what I have 
told you over the telephone. 

Mr. Manning in his very good address to us all, made it clear 
that you had responsibilities in this area. This is the reason 
that Tim Lyons and I come to you. The personnel situation in the 
water department will, I hope, be straightened out immediately. If 
Dr. O'Connor is the chief and is in charge, the others should 
report to him and cooperate rather than harass him. He is a gentle 
man, not vindictive, and I think the situation calls for immediate 
action. What gives me very great concern •and really shook my 
confidence was the fact that the Foundation presented two petitions 
to the Governor begging him to hasten the enquiries into the 
charges leveled against him a year and a half ago. We received no 
response from either petition and the state police delayed even 
beginning their investigation for five months from the date of the 
first charges. 

I am enclosing copies of the latest moves to harass Dr. 
O'Connor. Even though Dr. O'Connor was completely cleared of all 
charges Mr. Moore speaks of the conditions of his "reinstatement". 
The director of the water survey should be free to handle personnel 
and not be micro-managed by a man like Moore acting through 
disloyal and disgruntled employees in the water survey. I don't 
think Dr. O'Connor is capable of small, vindictive acts. It is 
normal for him to exercise control over personnel and I think he 
wants to get along with his research in that important department 
rather than report to his subordinates. As a taxpayer I would like 
to know what Dr. Changnon does and whom he reports to. 

This corporation mills more than half of the corn produced in 
Kankakee County. We ship corn products all over the world from 
Indonesia to Sweden contributing to the value of American labor to 
the good, American corn products which we make. Like others, you 
can imagine I am busy. Yet, I am glad to contribute time and money 
to the foundation in the hopes of carrying out Mr. Donnelley's 
goals. 

As I said above, the situation requires a sympathetic and 
understanding reaction immediately. I have noted that after Dr. 
O'Connor was cleared, no apology was made to him for the dreadful 
experience that he was put through on baseless charges. 

Sincerely yours, 

President 

JRSJR:ms 

Mrs: Karen Witter 
217-782-5189 
Governor's Office 
107 Stratton Bldg. 



Springfield, IL 62706 

P.S. Dr. O'Connor is an expert in cryptosporidium which made some 
300,000 people in Milwaukee sick a couple of years ago. There is 
only one laboratory in Illinois capable of measuring this parasite, 
a private one in Bellville. The state water survey needs this kind 
of equipment and Dr. O'Connor's energies should be free to work and 
direct key personnel on this very important spreading parasite. 
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J. IL SHORT MILLING COMPANY 

500 WEST MADISON STREET • SUITE 3150 • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661-2598 

TELEPHONE 312- 559-5450 • TELEX 759512 • FAX 312-559-5455 

July 20, 1995 

Mr. Timothy Lyons 
144 West Jackson Blvd. 
Suite 3302 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 

Dear Tim: 

As we all know Dr. O'Connor is being harassed again. We all saw him at the meeting in 
Starved Rock, and he let us know that Mrs. Stanley Chagnon, the wife of the former head of the 
Water Surveys, has filed a complaint alleging that he is not keeping her informed. Mrs. Chagnon, 
as I understand it, has responsibilities in finances and personnel of the Water Survey, but of 
course she answers to Dr. O'Connor. Nonetheless, she has filed a complaint, continuing the 
harassment of Dr. O'Connor. In due course Mrs. Karen Witter, Administrative Assistant to Mr. 
Bruce Manning the new head of the Surveys and the Conservation Department, called a meeting 
and went over Mrs. Chagnon's complaints line by line. 

I called Dr. O'Connor because I am so concerned with the outrageous way he has been 
treated at the Surveys. We all know of his being locked out of his office for 13 months before he 
was cleared of all charges. The harassment continues. 

Present at the meeting was Mrs. Karen Witter, Mr. Manning's assistant for the Surveys, 
Ms. Debbie Hensey, who was the one that locked him out of his offices, Mr. Kerry Turner, head 
of personnel, and Mr. Jack Wilke, Dr. O'Connor's attorney. Dr. O'Connor said it took him the 
full week to prepare for this meeting to answer charges. He was obliged to travel to Springfield 
to attend it. The complete transcript of the meeting apparently was made by a stenographer. Dr. 
O'Connor said that Mrs. Witter went over the charges line by line and Dr. O'Connor responded 
to all of them. Dr. O'Connor told me that he lost a week of work getting prepared and then 
answering the charges, plus the trip to Springfield. He is very cognizant of the length of time the 
harassment stretching over a period of 13 months depriving the Survey of leadership and scientific 
work. 

I cannot but wonder who is running the Water Survey? Is it Mrs. Chagnon, whose 
husband left the Surveys and then married her? Our group was founded by Gaylord Donnelley 
some years ago to bring to the public's attention the fine work the Survey's do and to help in 
anyway we can. We have all given time and money. I am greatly concerned as a member of our 
group, but also as a taxpayer, by the petty office politics and lack of authority that Dr. O'Connor 
has to put up with. Here we have a man who received one of the highest Environmental 



Engineering Awards in the country, The Simon A. Freeze Award of the American Society of Civil 
Engineers. Dr. O'Connor would like to be free of the harassment and be able to appoint his own 
assistant. He should be in charge of the Water Survey as the chief Yet, Dr. Chagnon, the 
previous Chief, still receives half salary and Dr. O'Connor has not seen him since taking the 
position. To whom does Dr. Chagnon report? 

As I think about this, the background keeps coming up. Trumped-up charges which 
proved baseless after 13 months delay and Dr. O'Connor's being locked out of his office by Ms. 
Hensey. Two petitions by us to the Governor asking for a quick resolution to the problem, both 
of which were ignored, and the cruel harassment and humiliation of a fine scientist for thirteen 
months. Is this to continue all over again? Is Dr. O'Connor the Survey Chief or is Mrs. Chagnon? 

We have four plants in Kankakee including one of the worlds biggest corn mills. We are 
intensely interested in water, pesticide residues, and are constantly being asked questions by our 
national customers as well as international customers. It seems to me the personnel problems of 
the Water Survey must be resolved immediately with a clear definition of responsibilities or the 
Survey will be brought to its knees by petty recriminations and cheap, scurrilous politics. 

Sincerely, 

f, 

Jeffrey R. Short, Jr. 
President 

JRSJR:mkm 
cc: Dr. Robert Metcalf 

320 Morrill Hall 
505 Goodone 
Urbana, Illinois 61801 

Professor John Yopp 
Graduate School 
4716 Southern Illinois University 
Carbondale, Illinois 62901 



J. H. SHORT MILLING COMPANY 

500 WEST MADISON STREET • SUITE 3150 • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661-2593 
TELEPHONE 312- 559-5450 • TELEX 759512 • FAX 312-559-5455 

August 21, 1995 

Dear Mr. Manning: 

1995 

Several years ago, Gaylord Donnelley, a much beloved, public 
spirited citizen who was chairman of R.R. Donnelley, the world's 
largest printing firm, got together a few of his business friends, 
flew us down to Champaign, Illinois and took the first steps to 
organize what became the Nature of Illinois Foundation. The 
purpose was to recognize and disseminate information on the good 
work done by the Scientific Surveys. The Foundation was largely 
supported by Mr. Donnelley and business leaders. After his death, 
the Donnelley Foundation has continued to make generous 
contributions to keep the Foundation going. There have been many 
expositions, dinners, and luncheons given by us, honoring the 
Survey chiefs and their fine work. The Surveys have been going, as 
you well know, for over 100 years and have established a worldwide 
reputation for first-class scientific work. 

Our firm has been particularly interested in the Water Survey 
because we have four plants in Illinois all using water and 
processing millions of bushels of corn annually into food products 
which are sold not only nationally, but internationally. We are 
increasingly being asked to identify herbicides, pesticides and all 
fertilizers used in the production of corn and soybeans. The 
federal rules are steadily being tightened. The attached clipping 
from the Chicago Tribune of today is an indication of this. Also, 
one from the New York Times, Saturday, August 19. 

I have been very concerned, and I might add disgusted, by the 
treatment given to Dr. John O'Connor, Chief of the Water Survey. 
Dr. O'Connor was a tenured professor at the University of Illinois, 
then head of the civil engineering department at the University of 
Missouri, whence he came to the Surveys. He is a distinguished 
scientist and has received one of the highest awards in civil 
engineering, the Simon A. Freese Award. 

To his astonishment and ours, some two years ago charges were 
leveled against him for alleged discrimination, racism, and sexual 
harassment. He was unceremoniously locked out of his office by a 
Ms. Debbie Hensey for 15 months. He had no access to his library 
and was humiliated before his colleagues and before the scientific 
world. The State of Illinois did not begin to investigate the 
charges for some five months after they were leveled, but after 15 
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months it was found that the charges were groundless and he was 
restored to his office with guidelines for his future conduct by a 
Mr. John Moore. Why these guidelines were necessary when all of the 
charges were baseless is hard to understand, but John Moore 
continued to harass him in every possible way. Moore, as head of 
the Surveys, has been dismissed, but almost at the same time 
further charges have been leveled at Dr. O'Connor by Mrs. Changnon 
and Mr. Karr of the Water Survey, the essence of which was that he 
was not keeping them informed. Such charges from subordinates seem 
strange indeed. 

During the 15 months it took the state to clear Dr. O'Connor 
he was obliged to go to the expense of employing a lawyer and spend 
hundreds of hours responding to various allegations, appearing 
before committees, and was prevented from doing the Survey's work 
which he is admirably suited to do. He has been unable to appoint 
his own assistant; and he is again harassed by Mrs. Changnon beyond 
belief. 

After Dr. O'Connor was reinstated, there was no apology from 
the Government. I might add that the Nature of Illinois Foundation 
sent the governor two petitions asking that the investigations be 
speeded up so that Dr. O'Connor could either be cleared or found 
guilty. He was guiltless, but it took 15 months rather than a 
couple of weeks, which would be more time than warranted. 

From one of our trustees who attended a dinner the other night 
I understand that instead of allowing Dr. O'Connor to direct his 
own organization that you are now going to appoint someone to tell 
him how to delineate the duties of Mrs. Changnon and Mr. Karr. 
This means more delays, more wasted time, when the Water Survey 
needs his direction and expertise on, for example, monitoring 
cryptosporidium, a dangerous, enteric parasite. Two years ago some 
300,000 people in Milwaukee fell ill from it and there have been 
deaths attributed to it. It is difficult to detect, but it is now 
widely recognized as a threat to water. 

The enclosed Reuters news dispatches came over the worldwide 
Internet computer system yesterday and today. Note contaminated 
water in Springfield, Danville, and Decatur among other cities. 

It seems clear that Mrs. Changnon, Mr. Karr, and also Dr. 
Nani Bhowmik of the Hydrology department, appear more dedicated to 
harassing Dr. O'Connor than to performing their duties. I think 
they should be moved out or instructed to cooperate with Dr. 
O'Connor and recognize his authority as Chief of the Water Survey. 
I am dismayed that there are going to be further delays. 

I attended the dinner at Starved Rock and heard you announce 
that Mrs. Witter would be a direct liaison between you and the 
Surveys. However, I now understand that there will be someone 
brought in from the outside to tell Dr. O'Connor how to run his 
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department. This seems to me an intolerable situation and I urge 
you to show leadership to settle this matter immediately so that 
important work can begin. The Water Survey needs to assess how 
cryptosporidium and pesticides will impact agriculture and 
industries using hundreds of millions of bushels of corn, wheat and 
soybeans annually. 

Sincerely yours, 
J.R. SHORT MILLING COMPANY 

A70744ctrl I 1 

President 

JRSJR:ms 

Mr. Brent Manning 
Illinois Department of Conservation 
524 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

cc: 
Dr. John Yopp 
Mr. Robert Benton 
Dr. John O'Connor 
Mr. Edmund Thornton 
Mr. Timothy Lyons 
Dr. Donna Jurdy 
Dr. Robert Metcalf 

3 



September 12, 1995 

-:gitVe Illinois State Water Survey 

©© v 
Mr. Edmund B. Thornton 
The Edmund B. Thornton Foundation 
P.O. Box 949 
1461 W. Lafayette 
Ottawa, IL 61350 

Dear Ed: 

2204 Griffith Drive 
Champaign, Illinois 61820-7495 

Telephone (217) 333-2210 
Telefax (217) 333-6540 

tAOTEID 
SEP 1 3 1995 

B.I. 

I apologize for being so slow in thanking you for your wonderful endorsement at the Board dinner 
on August 9. It took a lot of courage for you to say what so many people felt in their hearts. 

I have received many comments since then -- all positive and supportive. If nothing else, Joni and 
I feel we have made many fine friends in the 860 days since I was locked out of my office. We are 
proud to count you as one of them. 

With warmest regards, 

John T. O'Connor 
Chief 

723/ 
217/244-5459 

di= 

Ta ie4.4_ 

is sin A Division of the 
I  IMI swatF  Illinois Department of Energy and Natural Resources 



FAX NO (309) 600-7581 

September 19, 1995 

PERSONAL 

WM. L. RUTHERFORD 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

5023 N. FOREST PARN DRIVE 

PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61614 

Mr. John T. O'Connor 
Chief 
Illinois State Water Survey 
2204 Griffith Drive 
Champaign, Illinois 61820-7495 

Dear John: 

TELEPHONE (3020 1500-663I 

Between you and me, I thought you would be interested in my 
note from Ed Thornton. I gather he finally had the courage to 
speak out now that the crisis is safely past. I resigned from 
the Nature of Illinois Foundation because they didn't have the 
guts to speak at the time it was needed, and I am amused to 
receive this belated note of such courage. 

Rind regards, 

William L. Rutherford 

enc. 

WLR/hb 
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Dear Mr. Short, 
Sunday,ONovember 1995 
Champaign, Illinois 

First, let me thank you for your unflagging interest and support throughout the 
continuing nightmare during my administration of the State Water Survey. Although I 
have been fired, I am pleased that the accusations against me (initially, so damaging 
and repulsive) are now reduced to lack of 'morale' among the Water Survey staff. I 
understand that Brent Manning has ordered staff to be happy and cooperative. That 
should take care of the matter. 

I am pleased that Lorin Nevling has been appointed interim Chief of the Water 
Survey. He has been most sympathetic and supportive throughout my ordeal. His job 
is to 'heal the divisions' within the Survey. Director Manning's assumption appears to 
be that I was the divisive force. I'm sure Lorin knows better. He may have been 
appointed Acting Chief in an effort to appease the NIF Board. 

I have spoken at length with Lorin this weekend. I explained that Manning's 
severance suggestion (one month's salary) was insulting to anyone at the Chief's level 
--particularly when I have been fired, not for cause, but because of an intolerable 
condition created by the BNRC. 

I feel that I should be paid moving expenses to return to my home in Missouri 
plus the legal fees that they have caused me to incur. Finally, I think I should be 
awarded a one-year sabbatical leave of absence to compensate me for losses to my 
professional and research career. I would use this time to conduct drinking water 
research in the national interest. Contrary to what I was led to believe when I accepted 
the position as Chief, there was no opportunity for me to do creative research. Indeed, 
the Water Survey had largely ceased to do drinking water research about the time 
(1975) that I left the University of Illinois for Missouri. It had all but ceased research on 
wastewater treatment and water quality management by the time I returned to Illinois. 
This was reflected in the fact that only Dr. Shundar Lin (Peoria Laboratory) and I 
attended the 1994 national meeting of the Water Environmental Federation in 
Chicago. The absence of the Water Survey in the water quality literature is evidence 
of this loss of research direction. As the NIF Board members realize, I was working to 
restore this interface with Illinois municipal water and wastewater utilities 
(approximately 2500, statewide). 

(hope the NIF Board will support me in my efforts to obtain equitable severance 
compensation. I believe every Chief should be treated with the respect and 
consideration the position deserves. If the Chiefs are to be used as temporary 
babysitters (not to mention, scapegoats), the limitations on their authority and the 
conditions for their termination should be made clear before they are offered the 
position. 

Sincerely, 

114-
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J. R. SHORT MILLING COMPANY 

$00 WEST MADISON STREET • SUITE 3150 • CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60661-2598 
TELEPHONE 312- 559-5450 • TELEX 759512 • FAX 312-559-5455 

December 1, 1995 

Dr. John O'Connor 
2118 Robert Drive 
Champaign, Illinois 61821 

Dear Dr. O'Connor: 

As a board member of the Nature of Illinois Foundation I have 
learned of your abrupt and unexplained dismissal as Chief of the 
Illinois State Water Survey by the Board of Natural Resources and 
Conservation (BNRC). I understand that this action was taken 
following a series of investigations conducted by the Illinois 
Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) Director Brent Manning and 
his staff. As a result, the Executive Committee of the Nature of 
Illinois Foundation has held an emergency meeting, because we are 
deeply distressed by your termination as Chief and will direct a 
letter of protest to the Board. 

It is my understanding that no report of any of the IDNR 
investigations leading to your dismissal was brought forward to you 
or the public prior to your dismissal. This appears to be 
consistent with previous actions of the Illinois Department of 
Energy and Natural Resources (IDENR) on behalf of the Board of 
Natural Resources and Conservation when they denied you access to 
the details of numerous charges then made against you. During your 
previous 14-month public pillorying, you were by no means given 
fair treatment. Even with these odds against you, I am apprised 
that the BNRC was ultimately forced to acknowledge that the charges 
made against you were patently false. The BNRC then voted to 
return you to active service as Chief, but placed administrative 
restraints on you in order to protect those staff members who had 
authored the false charges. Subsequently, the IDENR was disbanded 
by Governor Edgar, and Director John Moore, who continued to call 
for your dismissal even after your return, yielded to the new 
Director of the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Brent 
Manning. 

This organization, the Nature of Illinois, was founded by the 
late Gaylord Donnelley, an outstanding Chicago citizen, who was 
formerly chairman of the R.R. Donnelley, the largest printer in the 
United States. His aim was to bring public attention to the 
Surveys, point out areas in which they were very proficient and 
beneficial to the State and to form a board of prominent lawyers, 
businessmen and scientists who would, in effect, monitor the 
Surveys in a friendly and helpful way. He also succeeded in 
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beginning the publication of the Nature of Illinois magazine a 
regular bulletin on the many facets of scientific activities in our 
State. 

We are aware that Illinois' three scientific Surveys, Water, 
Geology and Natural History, average about 100 years in age. The 
Hazardous Waste and Information Center was derived from the Water 
Survey a few years ago. We have been proud of the caliber of the 
scientists and scientific leadership of these Surveys and know that 
their work has been recognized internationally as well as 
nationally. 

In reviewing your distinguished career, I know that you were 
a tenured professor for 15 years at the University of Illinois and 
then headed the Department of Civil Engineering of the University 
of Missouri in Columbia and Kansas City for 15 years. You are 
known nationally for your drinking water research and have received 
the Simon A. Freese Award from the American Society of Civil 
Engineers, the highest honor in your field of environmental 
engineering. You were sought out and offered the position of Chief 
of the Water Survey of Illinois in September 1992, becoming the 
first Chief from outside Illinois since William Ackermann was 
recruited 34 years earlier. 

Shortly after your arrival you were made aware of the fact 
that atmospheric scientists of the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, the 
University of Illinois Department of Civil Engineering, and the 
Water Survey were jointly planning a seminar on the use of ethanol 
in reformulated fuels. These scientists had chosen speakers to 
represent all sides of the ethanol question. Although you did not 
chose the speakers, DENR Director Moore and his staff asked you to 
delete certain speakers. Since you had not chosen them and had no 
part in organizing the conference, you felt it was inappropriate to 
interfere with the program without written instructions from the 
then DENR Director, John Moore. As I recall, Mr. Moore sent you a 
harsh, threatening memorandum illustrated with a skull and 
crossbones. The conference took place as scheduled and shortly 
thereafter you were confronted with a list of accusations and 
locked out of your office pending a prolonged investigation by 
State agencies. 

In May 1993, you were charged by Mrs. Changnon, Assistant-to-
the Chief Ronald Karr and others of racial discrimination, two 
instances of sexual harassment and a number of other violations. 
You were locked out of your office and denied access to your own 
research library. You were ordered not even to speak to Water 
Survey employees. Inexplicably, the State did not even begin to 
investigate the charges until eight months after they were filed. 
At that time, they acknowledged that there were no bases for the 
sexual harassment charges, possibly the most serious to be launched 
against you. You were cleared of all charges and restored to the 
Office of the Chief fourteen months later in June 1994. During 





The long Coda: H2O’C Engineering, LLC, 1993-2022.


Amidst the chaos of my ISWS ordeal, in 1993, I decided to incorporate H2O’C 
Engineering, LLC in the State of Missouri. This nascent firm was conceived to serve as 
a vehicle to allow me to continue to perform creative work in the fields of water and 
wastewater treatment technology when my tenure at the ISWS was over.


To my surprise, this new engineering firm proved to be remarkably successful. It has 
enabled me to address real-world problems faced by numerous midwestern water, 
wastewater and industrial utilities. Although its focus has recently changed to solar 
system design, H2O’C Engineering, LLC remains viable as it completes its thirtieth 
year.


The H2O’C Engineering, LLC company website, www.h2oc.com, contains numerous 
water and wastewater-related posts, many created as part of our extensive operator 
training programs.



